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PLTITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISS'TONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
The undersigned, legal owner(s) «f the
. . & property situate in Baltim ; K
described in the descngé:on and plat attached hereto and made a pant he?':gf.c l?:rlggy ;%?i'u‘:gicfgrl:

Speclal Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Bal rmin
'500. the Balt'more Co i
ther or not the Zoaing Tommissioner and/or Deputy Zolllali‘;z ?Mfﬁ'&ﬁﬁhﬁo fpe;:ove © whe
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoniﬁg Regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of the above S arl

H EX] pecial He
Ing n: D}I'IBhalPeuuon' and further agree o and P e bow, I;gy advezrgisingg,rgost_iaxg. etc., upon
tio timore Couniy adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Bﬂtiminm- e cgul 7 ;ns and res

I/We do solemnly declare ;nd affirm; Ce——
under ¢he penaltles of perjury, that I/ye /
are the legal owner(s) of the propenty-?
which is the subject of this Petition.
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@ounty Board of Apprals of Baltimore Qounty
Raom 200 Court House
Tawson, Murgland 21204

(Hearing Room #218)

(301)494-3180

September 4,

i985

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS,

REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b)

‘ . ABSOLUTELY NO POS -

m&g‘IgAWILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15} DAYS OF SCHEDULEI'JT';OEJI::-

, TE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2{c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #59-79

CASE NO. 86-8-5PH

PAUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORP., ET AL

N/s and S/s Glen Arm Rd., E/s and
W/s of Hartleys Mill Rd,
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TH1S DEED, Made this l;t day of February, in the
Zbar nineteen hundred and seventy-nine, by and between
AUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a corporation of the
State of New York, formerly k‘?;un as Montauk Aero c::rporation;
R

party of the first part, and ZDERICK EARL DIETZ, SR.,
1

REDERICK EARL DIETZ, JR. and LLIAM ALBERT DIETZ, of
WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Five

Dollars and other good and valuable ccnsiderations, the actual

consideration paid or to be paid in connection with this

conveyance being Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00).,

paltimore County, State of Maryland, parties of the second part.
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TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements th;reupon v
alleys,

erected, made or being and all and every the rishts,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the

game belonging or anywise appertaining.

unto the party of the first part,
certain rights pertaining to the
residential dwelling unit density of the property h?rgby
conveyed, which rights are described, defined and limited

in an Agreement by and between the parties hereto cated of
even date herewith and recorded or intended to be recorded
among *he Land Records aforesaid immediately following this
conveyance, the terms of which Agreement are to be deemed

to be incorporated herein to the same extent as if they had

been set forth at length herein.
TO BAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises,

RESERVING, HOWEVER,
its successors and assigns.

=

above described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveved,

i Contract Purc :
: haser: Legal Owner(s):
| 11th District :
“"" Cyve or Print Namey T TTTTTTTTTTTTmmeem e Paumanock Development Corporation the said PAUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION does grant and a
\ (Type of Print Name) .~ SPH-to approve a calculation in th | together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
. B ‘%} . _‘W aggregate of 13 lots u e n the convey unto the said FREDERICK EARL DIETZ, SR.. FREDERICK ?
-; Slgnawre . TTTTETTTTes (g Kdlo T~ e ST S 5 e Lr:acts A. B, C. and D ander RC & for . advantages thereto beleonging orx appertaining unto and to the
; . -Signature by: William D. Steense¢n » By Ly and U. EARL DIETZ, JR. and WILLIAM ALBERT DIETZ, as joint tenants ;
- President 1/22785 - 2.0, _ o : proper use and benefit of the said FREDERICK EARL DIETZ, SR..
7 iy =iyt e e > - 2.C.,'s Order - GRANTED and not as tenants in common, their assigns, the survivor . -
. (Type or Print Name) - 3 . ’ d WILLIAM ALBERT DIETZ, as joint
- = ASSTGHE : « . FREDERICK EARL DIETZ, JR. an
SRR R [ Frederick E. Dietz. et al HIED FOR: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 11, 1985, at 10 a.m. of them, and the personal representatives and assigns of ' ' ‘ _
: City and State B vy uinieoueiai b Sl st A . cc:  Jonn B ) ] N | tenants and not as tenants in common, their assigns, the survivor
Sigm , . & ; : wn B. loward, Esq. Attorney for Petitioner the survivor, in fee simple, subject, however, to the rights
4 Attorney dor Petitioner: Iy g, Ay 7 /a2 Q,u/f' l of them, and the ersonal representatives and assigns of the
- - r p
Joh Sidnature --—-57----- Paumanock Develop. Corp. Petitioner reserved in the party of the first part as are more fully ;
ehn_B. Howard - i svor, in fee simple, subject, however, to the reserved 5,
---i%ﬁi;_s.tg_‘iér_t_by_gg_qg -------------- Long Green Valley Assoc. described hereinafter, all that lot of ground situate, lying ! Surv ’ mpLs :
‘ Phone No . ! . -
‘ . rights aforesaid. _
Bethpage, New York 11714 Phyllis C. Friedman People's Counsel and being in the Eleventh Electlon District of Baltimore | 9 . Fereh .
-------------------------------- ' AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants _‘
Clty and State Edward L. Blanton, Jr. County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is ; , 5
Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con- to say ! that it has not done or suffered to be decas any act, matter oOr o
tract purchaser or representa X flarold S : i S
- : P Hve to be contacted pencer | thing whatscever to encumber the property hereby conveyed, that W
e Chr s __John_B, Howard “ N BEING all that parcel of land containing 289.916 acres | 2
RE R4 tate gin(‘)e ----------------------- orman E. Gerber of land, more or less as described in Exhibit A attached hereto it will warrant specially the property granted and that it will :
Attorney’s Tel 823- Allegheny’ Avenue and deemed to constitute a part hereof. .
- rney's Telephone No.: ..823-4111 ==~ Towson, Mayland 21204 823-4111 James Hoswell . execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. ™
Address T Phone No. BEING a portion of those parcels of land firstly and :
Pho .
] ne No. Arnold Jablon secondly described which by Deed dated January 9, 1968 and AS WITNESS the signature of
R . recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
- L ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ____. ath . day Jean Jung R.chiiug. 4?14&'1 f:lig iishwelx;:’grirfltedu:ng ggn::ﬁd;:ioﬁarry president of Paumanock Development Corporation, and the corpurate
June 85 . . Kalish an a A. Kalish, wife, n
? 12 SR , 19_532. , that the subject matter, of this petition be advertised, as James Dyer Corporation,a body corporate of the State of New York, in seal of said body corporate duly attested.
; uired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two news of ; . ! fee simple. By amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation o
. o t Baltimore County, that ' papers of general circulation through- of Montauk Aero Corporation authorized on September 10, 1973 ATTEST: ’ PAUMANOCK DEVELCPMENT.' CORPORATION L
B ,f% ¥, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning by the vote of the holders of a majority of all outstanding . . _ b
_ . mmissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Buildi shares of stock entitled to vote thereon, the name of said ; /7 v/ . . Lo
T 0 ! ng in Towson, Baltimore corporation was changed to paumanock Development Corporation, : gy e b By >, O e opeea— (SEAL) S
..:. \{_ o'clock the Grantor herein. ! Sernid Vanella, William D. 35222322t "
5 . i . reta
- & ' TOGEGHER with all of the Grantor's right, title and i Controller & Asst. Secretaxy
L) interest in and to a right of way twenty feet wide as set
;rD: N . forth in a Deed from James R. Edmunds and wife to Clifton
S N R. Clark and wife dated August 3, 1934 and recorded among the
":3 NE - dmeeee Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber Cc.W.B.Jr. No. 938,
D Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, June Holmen, Secretary tolio 151.
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- Dear Mr.

| . o ATTORNEYS AT Law -
L mTiMORE, MO '.-,iff' Apmmznsm-mcwoma PROFESSIONAL CO!POHATION.
R {1e] Au.naﬂeuvmr.nut '
ST e, oK BRIT ,
. TOWSON, MARTLAND auuasw
RSNt vy TR o
- eax 130t uo-omf

MCLEAN, VA .
ROCKVILLE, M
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it WRITENS DIRECT MUNBER: & -

Telp o eeemeyee——

o

Arnolﬁ Jablon, Director Loy
Zaoning Administration

and Development Management = :
County Office Building . . o f_.f
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue . R
Towson, Maryland 21204 e k?
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Transfer of Agricultural farcel
Gﬂ!feu F%Au:

' Re:
- Tract'B Nw[Con.. aearmd Lons

Jabicn,? i;‘

o Paumanock Development Corporation, the keal estate development |
entity_for Crumman Aerospaca Corporation, owns geveral parcels of .
land located along Glen Arm Road and Wwilliams Road in the northaast

‘portion of Baltimore County. Omne of
is shown &s Tract B on the enclosed record plat and comprises . -

approximasgly 36. 3903 acres.r Tha property ia zonea RC-2§:

reeexved minor subdivision
B into two lots of record.

approval for the

Paumanock has
in addition to that -

division of Tract

sr., et al, for -

" to the owner ‘of Tract A, Frederick E. D;etz,
.agricultural purposes.’ Mr. Dietz will usa this .
staging area in conjunction with his agricultural use on Tract A,

L
The purpose of this 1etter 48 to ask that you confirm in writinq

that the transfer
purposes 18 permitted without a hearing consistent with Zoning

Commissinner Policy Numbexr RSD-8 Clearly, the transfer of & parcal
under one acre for farming uge in an RC- 2 zone shculd he permittad

without a hearing.
B 4 FR

10

_‘VENABLE ‘BAETJER AND HOWARD L v

kx wishes to transfer ,.878 acres of land from Tract Bfﬁ

of .878 acres to the pietz family for agricultural

those parcels owned by Paumanock )

878 acres as a farm

¥

t

- 3
Ay e Y g R
%‘Ar“°1d JablOnf Director o
‘ May 18, 1992 R ST J Lo | 3

o Since this property was‘ ey
part of Zanin Cas
o gzgp::tgdtgﬁisze provide you with a copy gf a ;lgg'sggwgngpﬁhecarl ;
. aer of .678 acres with a siqneture block acknowledging

w R your - approval that the transfer is £ :
___includa the plat as an exhibit in thgg Zgﬁz?ultural R il only and

i :
ncluded. a copy of tha record plat with these notations for inclusion

- Agcordingly, 1 have

in Case Fila No. 85 B-SPH. -

_ Finally, tha Deed for tﬁa* 878l . iitute & N
._ . acres will incl
that the parcel is being transferred for agricu]tur:%epﬁt;§::§ig§i;n

_ﬂrl:and cannot be used for purpos
! as a separata residentiﬁlrguii;iﬁg ggtfé;at;ng density ° TIQCt > o

‘ If you aqrea that this 378 can- forr 1 
: acre tract can |
Kwithout the;peceasity for a hearing subject to tgg :ﬁi::fiﬁﬁgga'

"Conditicnp” please indicat B
_executing the enclosed p;a: by affixing your signature below and bY

w g:’ﬂ_

:

z-:s

.f -: Thank you £or your attention to this matter. ;'
" L e . -
o Yours truly,;r : -7 . )
RAH/tls R ‘g}:
Enclosures S [
. ,¢9ﬁ: W. Carl Richards, Jt.'ﬂ | .
) U. Q&»-O W ﬁ 5 fjafaz
\£L~_ARNOLD JABLON ATl 7
. ] :' 2 m f B kg
3#»;7 - oo ’ ;
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3041389
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51703 171
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__57.5 213
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©3733302
:neaa 40

57069 :15
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37904 :a
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| 37857.64
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57665 39 :

DI222.0D

Faenezy

. 36027121

3648355
26299.01

- 3673293
36132.1%
3579385

35636.56

8%283.0%

3252232}
“34366.27,

34484.28
3465712

347481

‘3Ge47. )0

54952.32

38021.24

34842, .02

-,;'3-4 66360
23053 89
3513399
35241.87
;:5295 -1

asosa '73

3535827

»55345&4
- 35403, 54
35536 43

3560.5 OD
5527033

.3!?75.5 33

36t 004
5046842

y casaman..s Shown
and “gre
jra_fﬁouni . Ha*y!ana
c: wes cnd
t?ammow Coun y
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5

<&

4. 5
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242
243
245
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248
249
250
231
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204
283
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288
289
290
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223
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295

296
299
208
a4 |
sis |

347
386
‘385
LI
292

...nd b;qﬂway w:c’.emra ’ -"]"F"’

20864.40
599!517
60263.02.
GOSS!. 58

60922.95

088D 04"
GlImS 87,
61320.23
Gl404.08
G1431.07

GIdID 56
Ba0>»4.47
BR|N4, 83
5C909.26
- 590332.85

59915.714
Go07d. 12
@0260.57:
G0241.49
60301 7?,_;-

aaaxd 64 ‘
T GO372.63
GO4G3.16
GR495.80
G0O533.7%

6070427
‘eress.io
- Glo48.93
.57906 14
.5&.51! .l&-

57400 ?5'
' 837672.43
.87376.25
584701.72
88652168

i

ABGA5.60

3B63IBG2

1 22565838
35748.72
135735.96

35776.49 | .
3G117.3t | ¢
8G310.1S |-
‘36633.13 )
-aaqoass

aco3ss |
A854590 |

$3926.92

‘ass2slo |
33915.0

6121 28

' AG3I00. 84

A6529.08

36810.00
*37008.97

37124 .53
 37225.36
373%4.16
RYECT TR B
37376.3 |

;:.37[2.5 45
37032.20
BGUID02
"34637.62 |
‘34 532 7@

: 34507 46

3467069

34408 58

3485328

3487044 | T

dramag;,o

ersgn_ore. res'rvz v

ass;

hereb Y afrgred for

dey
S .5,‘“1

ROALD Wu:anJ-:q S AREAS e

8§

RoOAD

_ARER

e it g, i g

SLEN AL MP
JL&&SJQM Roi

| PLAT A
pura

0.461 Act |
F TR/ WA
pE NSRRI

!w:LLmuﬁ xsiﬂ PLAT'tb

—————

{2 'aso,ﬂcfi

‘L'afAL

v‘n_f,.,(. e gﬁ}o

- PLAT "

. edair s s ey s, e e

d L235% Aex

1 5 LY ¥ Ar.'.h

mudéﬂn mm

&Lau SR RoAY

‘ F’LéT"ﬁ"

i h_.ﬂ1

PLAT AT

. 727 Act]
a?tsu_; |

»Dd-‘ 4Kﬁﬁdf¢f‘

TeTal

: pu rat

R S

a 72 A.l.c}_
"’___759 Act

Lce.ldi LA {ms

' .H-‘ : gl"{ﬁ JK.N'
T a

'r:‘r - “ 3

. mr? ?Sfﬁﬁa}«ffﬁ
i ra Y 484 falie 195

Go%s Folio 583 m’
3% 848, rtl.wi.i&

gu?k

el =

k-

g

0.8 51 At

o

d:ca‘}’vn
OP&F‘ Em
Lonyey - sal

Mar) iand at

A
e
e

PR 1 PR S
[REY SRR
n;} lsg“—". .
NV I
€ bign i;

g
b

X
LR

TR i St e SR s L e B :

T A NS

LeNatd. [ A T TAN T caom

b e e i

236 | 495 7i%) 260,66 W40 | 1aszy Naz'za s1'E 266, 52
238 ) 280.27'] 19052 ‘2??59'0!' 2760 ] No2+4s'31e 188.24"
2421 G8G. T 49.0i' | 29007'00" |- 17835 | NOI223G"E 345.27
1245 | 80,271 27744 | 40} 32'10% | 144 9 | NO2'28'59W 27161
-Mo 138213 490,64 .01, 110" 30" ._"2.,,!95"

‘1..._.__

344 :‘1470.09: 355 09 07‘05%0'; -"Aol 66 Noma 59 & loz.‘:ﬂ' '-
343 | 120Q00' | "307.08'| 13234 10" |.° 19957 | NG4" 3/’ 5°E 30658
356 | 1680.00' | 127¢6'| cd*2o'0c” | G136 | NBO-sa'saE 13708 L
246 | 16300¢"| . 17082" | op*ydiet | 18570 | NGG"AH*.” £ 27e5l'| i

’ *? 350.5 v
e ttslfowl) Vo
odg

o wu@ﬂ.( {a»rxtm ‘0 & T ey M
e kIR 6“ ‘73 u - ‘, ,._;,‘ g Y DA
Bt . iOi ol !5"\:3 T s

L B T

U por sieedd L
N 74° 14

FIER

is

N S 560'25 54"W

. George William Stephens., Jr.‘

jm i ‘459 sa' ;_-.499,4

Ntf}'ad H"E 49960

H L P N S Lo pee Do e :
M%W e LR s R e et i T TR e S e o, e v ‘-,
e i e . B S R _— - -

fNa';'Aa 32'W-

Nlo'ov'z'} E .So oo' \ “
e :mcsunau) BRI
5|7'49 26'W 52 45‘ fes

5015 ?aa

S5

CTRAC TOEY Lo b8
17 554 ! Acr.-:.s:i: ,

NGO 2U57W

=N

SO N
Ay “ML." zoNE A

i\g& “2"00‘25‘ ‘ooc.42 ]
| I R =

Wy

< 'h"t 20'00‘3a'w “;5':..':2'

5&4‘53 c>4 w 269 5-‘

N : - . ?g.,,z )

TRACT "E*.
!Q;&IOO Acrcs* B

i‘.i

500°28'34*W

' \J«Ié o

6 66'55’04 W

and Associates, Ingca
_ Engineers

—

- Towson 4, Mar;rla:ndf -

o

[ . o oo wee Ry } TS kAP . fiog chi ’
S0 . . . i R e et o e S A At bt ST LT S © o L : St e ' :
e 4 A IETREERET. T ATPCRP SN Y... - L R F R e S = FRRT ek i NP el S G Ew et

%BICAI’E THAT THY PARGRI MAY cf}r .4 urzn m@cx,‘.m.ru AL wapuszs '

THIE FPLAT 15 HEREXY INCLULED [N AN FNENDMENT TO CASE NJ., 66-8-5PH FO& !

. | PURPOSES CF ACKNONLEDGING A NCX-DINSITY TRANSFER OF .578 ACEES OF RC-.:O e
© N BONED LAND FHCM TRACT B 1O TRACT A POR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES ONLY.. o

RISTRICTIONS IN :{Hi‘ LEZD T) THE 878 ACRE PARCEZL MUST BE SEUCRDED ‘!'O

D NOT FUR DENSITY PURPOSES. .

P ~t
i

| PATE R R " ARWOLD .mswa, DIRECTOR

cw o DCPARTMENT OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION
o B "Jm&_ﬂ" ) !’““""" R Sddaden i W

25w et

e i - s
R ]

NGG

A L - . LT B - L . . R TR N L
. 2 | ; . -

AR 367: 19'04" v/ 392 74'

R~ B o e o adia

-

Dr:leTY chLcuL.AIJONa

: '-1& DEN&ITV CALCULATION& R
: A GROSS RESIDENTIAL AREA « 440, Acnas

B NUMBER, OF i pENMTTED TRALTS .

c NumaEr\ o Trvxc'ra r'moroszo '

AL A:\.-.:A or PROCERTY.
L'.‘vTIHd zomua or Prwre

T TRACT AT
.. e8D.76

467, ACRES i } % =
| (29 AC&E& 2

o RC-2Y {44a| Acn:a x) 7

'*m: z' AREA. o B

N 7?':?6'4"5 >isv.00.,

LR
LR e

| :.N.‘D'?“”:*G'_? |

N ba‘aa' 54 E
< ch'fz 35*51

| mw .54:5? -

‘fr

NOTL : oo A - : I w _ NOT E:v
“’Hi\tT‘S JHUI H()A(}b hflﬁ H Ii ||,|"§ a'd ) = -
-0 Mietithon ;l",.eu.! m _|§ti4tg Ay [ Y] TSI r'a o th. ,ﬁ

Q ﬁ,wumm unh atm 1 .ﬁw ..m: fiot L kli tes n
d bt T pmz!n v, (e fur Simpie bie 1o i B T

Eé’ﬂ"t’ HF \1 %U‘“C[’R

- LuuNTY ROADS N'Ggi

l{:u uusuh?‘ 5 utm: "2?“"“1 we the guostiay o e

W

Cobees and a,mgm

(‘UbﬂuﬂsATfS .ma bE.&R':uuS shms o
L plat m 'Fle!t‘(ﬁu n Wik - e ‘uuldu LY
{. eyt G The Haftimate Laanty  bue, x.mhuu i

o :Hi ae lm it o lh& f.;iiow:ng LB Shar,,

.. ik . - i . A - . 55 . ) e R S T . R ¥
A 18 - e W . : : L FREEL N K - o
' Ty - i S P - -_"_ o e . N . .
A IR Tt p A RN P R -t B > . i Ry i . . . " PR -
Wﬂw o S IR0 S R i Y L 8 TR B, T T TR . @ o L T M i S AR L MO P KO R o e R R ULl e R L et W 2 AR b P et iy SR e o
: _: ] - . B . . e R T T L e e T MR AR S S S el S
P e, o ? s SR o s o o e .o - b U CLoe : Do el .
A o} E. LT C i N . . o o , L . e ! i% ; S X E— ; B .

m ot tta dved 1o "0;'9“"5"'.‘ _."m ‘éﬁ“"- "”gz'?“i | “753 Nm 3,15
| " Sy w04 Né"??m 5 “‘wma za

gk

sy

e
¥

£a f/t"‘bu f\

LB ONNER{') CERT#FKATE '
[rm.{-_._ Jf\

Suﬁ\hLﬂ:'& cakﬁmaﬂod

rurr Lndd 9 o TRAZTS TA°"

[l

f_g.ﬁ...-;aﬁc*z-:mcx E arfr.;}' SR,

f}:.; _;&“L.ii . Lfa':.{

FMJLRV‘K E D

e ,’ﬂj fi"*:z

e

W :Li_lAM

:,\
Sy

B GEUM !f\H

g *‘,,
‘ﬁff‘.ﬁ‘ﬁ

A DIET.Z

ﬁ & -
: e ow: em cChnFn.Me

- T zwd:wu TR !a o, .wchb.. 3 IDBA Arocle -
"l u! the Afagtated Code of Mayland. a6 far &
ey 1elule fo the poope 3N of s uiu hdw. Pt

o .u,upulcd vint th.

i

Sulav/N WEREIN AR S aﬂﬁa
s9, fr.’t’xet., ;"Ro-
13 44D ARg p{ng

wlhrf oy

"’E!ﬁnd&l- LAND SuriE
c:m'rsﬂto To €2 romt

ditdslo

:.;,_9,;..,‘,',.,. '&mmm‘“ g :
. . . - DRI PR W)

! £aaTul
.'fi't-#u L trzzL pLéapes, pmnlm

- 380700528

"ﬂk ...cu\‘

%s r‘a 7’19" -

it Eooo -

5CAL.E'

TRACT Es
3& 590.‘9 Acre.s

20°E 29?»3&'_"_‘. - o /"‘*~645»4t sm.- m a.a'

f :zs.ov--a«--

ng'u'os'w 62.02'
% EJLELJR. 45 FOLID L32
| mod 2or record

rrszssm, |

éz_/'gﬁﬁj m

’ 'o ‘-"‘

\ea ‘n' R -

. i_ f"r R

F’LN’ éHOW!NG ‘LANDS _OF -+

i coamngfcr

YLAND{
LY A
Y 1651220 &

-gcALE

| SURVEYOPS (‘ERT:F:CATE

&RONALD w. BRQYLE&.}Q Reg.;muémd
i Swwevu of the . Suu ol ).uwl.md N herelay - ’ﬂnsg hel
e L mm.n “helinn iw. Leen b m-t .ud the !p!-d
VD tharesd m;pawdg .u.\.aedawf
e Mshv!hcu 0' taund lu
1810 nf The AL 1.

fow . wh.lmq &
B} #3853, Choprer

MmO

SPACE ‘..-Gﬁl"

ﬁﬁ?’i _—

RAPIEE  SHANAlOrY sLESo s

fi‘\UHAJlOCH UEVF’LO!"ME‘N\' fCOR"’

FREDERICK E. DIETZ SR."ETAL.” -6
_GRUMMAN AEROSIACE " CORPORATIGN
PﬂuM.ANoc:K &EVE“‘:DP?‘I

11 b S awc*r:oﬂ or.° mmmome
z'azco |

CoMPUTED. RW!‘; DRAWN. K3 M. cnitnto:. HGW

BT e =

2 . i
A S A E B - s ; sl : -
o o
. - EA T

¥ ﬁ _,;* “

=mw*“r‘ cd?%esuummé ﬁmc«f
Ca IOZG,‘CROMWELL BRIDGE ROAD “
*“%AL}!MORE !ARYLaag 2?20& %

g_g'--! aoa

T e

Fia



: .
RSl ol N S Qe R ks

wmmwmmqm‘ 4 e

" G e % o T o o s S G IR R g 2k e

= ’ ‘-';‘,

: . . ¥
P » i

Aol e, Oy e AT AT i T O L T e B T PR

Ny

w—pn, W

A " - + i 3 el AP RIS o st Rl i Sl T A gty Ay et Mo e g e e L]
R g, I Ly W A L B o et et T O T 0 PO T W STt VTN et A IS BT AT, b, (R s L o L B

I o
Q) e

. e

PO P et

Pursuant to tte advertisement, posting of property, and pubiic he

ng on.the Petitior and it
appearing that by reason of the following finding of facts that;> °* - I

s LBER3 9§ 8 racE2 S 6

100.00 feet and Scuth 84 degrees 38 minutes 30 seconds West
272.19 feet to the beginning of the twenty-third or South 84
dagrees 54 minutes 30 ceconds West 301.02 feet line of said
firstly described parcel of land in the deed from Kalish

ta Montauk Aero Corporation, thence running with and binding
on gsald twenty-third line and binding in the center of
Glenarm Road, South 84 degrees 56 minutes 00 seconds West
301.02 feet, thence leaving said rcad and running with and
binding on the twenty-fourth to twenty-eighth lines inclusive
of said last mentioned parcel of land, the five following
courses and distances viz: North 18 degrees 21 minutes 10
seconds East 904.15 feet to a pipe, North 1 degrees 06
ninutes 00 seconde West 553.76 feet to a pipe, South 88
degrees 54 minutes 00 seconds West 450.00 feet to a pipe,
South 82 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds West 881.78 feet to a
pipe and South 11 degrees 49 minutes 00 seconds East 1440.21
feat to the center of Glenarm Road, thence running with and
binding on the twenty-ninth and thirtieth lines and on a
part of the thirty-first line of said firstly described
parcel of land in the deed from Kalish to Montauk Aero
Corporation and binding in the center of Glenarm Recad, the
three following courses and distances viz: South 79 degrees
10 minutes 50 seconds West 394.04 feet, South 76 degrees 49
minutes 50 seconds West 198.05 feet and South 68 degrees 17
minutes 40 seconds West 74,90 feet, thence leaving said road
and ocutlines and running for lines of division now made, the
two following courses and distances viz: North 19 degrees 05
minutes 43 seconds West 672.80 feet to a pipe and North 58
degrees 35 minutes 11 seconda West 867.17 feet to a pipe set
in the forty-fourth or North 28 degrees 54 minutes 00 seconds
East 529.02 foot line of said firstly described parcel of
land in th: deed from Kalish to Montauk Aero Corporation,
thence running with and bindingfon a part of said forty-
fourth line and on the forty-fifth line of said firscly
described parcel of land, the two following courses and
distances viz: North 28 degrees 40 minutes 59 seconds East
303.51 feet to a pipe heretofore set and North 46 degrees 01
minute 54 seconds East 86.80 feet to a pipe heretofore set
at the end of said forty-fifth line and at the beginning of
the sixth or North 48 degrees 19 minutes West 298.7 foot
line of a parcel of land which by a deed dated June 20, 1939
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Libexr C.W.B.Jr. No. 1068 folio 145 was conveyed by Amos P.
McComas, widower to Charles G. Lang, thence running with and
binding on said sixth line and running with and binding on
the forty-sixth line of the aforesaid firstly described
parcel of land in the deed from Kalish to Montauk Aero
Corporation, North 45 degrees 08 minutes 07 seconds West
298.92 feet to a pipe heretofore set on the southeast side
of the Maryland and Pennsylvania Railrocad right of way, 40
feet wide, thence binding on the southeast side of said
railroad right of way, h% feet wide, and rumming with and
binding on the last line of said parcel of land which was
conveyed by McComas to Lang and also binding reversely on a
part of the fifth line of a parcel of land which by a deed
and release dated July 14, 1966 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4651 folio
#81 was conveyed by the Maryland and Pennsylvania Railroad
worpany to Wilmer H, France and wife, North 55 degrees 57
minutes 33 seconds East 378.20 feet to a pipe now set at the
beginning of said parcel of land which was conveyed by

o e o B n ot—— -
DL g ] .
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McComas to Lang and in the southwesterrmost outline of the
parcel of land which by a deed dated May 20, 1890 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C.

Ho., 309 folic 176 was conveyed by Eleanor A. Brogden and
husband et al to The Maryland Central Railway Company,

theuce bindisg on a part of said southwesternmost outline

and rummin th and binding on a part of the first line of
sald parcel of land which was conveyed by McComas to Lang,

075 2swes 20166622
=025662¢

<(£65622
g 0% wesb LT

South 39 degrees 20 minutes 56 seconds East 10.04 feet to a
pipe set on the southeast side of the Maryland and Pennsylvania
Railroad right of way, 60 feet wide and at the end of the
second line of the {arccl of land thirdly described in a

deed dated January

1, 1937 and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B.Jr. No. 992 folio
214 was conveyed by James R. Edwmunds, Jr. and wife to Charles
G. Lang, thence binding on a part of the northwest outline
of the last mentioned parcel of land and binding on the
southeast and east lines of the aforesaid parcel of land
which was conveyed by Brogden to The Maryland Central Railway
Company and running with and binding on the outlines of the
aforesaid firastly described parcel of land in the deed from
Kalish to Montauk Aero Corporation, the four following lines
viz: North 55 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds East 198./2
feet, Northeasterly by a line curving toward the left having
a radius of 493.71 feat to a distance of 269.66 feet (the
chord of said arc bearing North 40 degrees 18 minutes 43
seconds East 266.32 feet), Northerly by a line curving
toward the left havinﬁ a radius of 389.27 feet for a distance
o

of 190.12 feet (the c

rd of said arc bearing North 10

degrees 40 minutes 22 seconds East 188.24 feet) and North 3
degrees 19 minutes 08 seconds West 51.76 feet to a pipe,
thence leaving said outlines and running for lines of division
now made through the lands of Paumanock Develcopment Corporation,
formerly Montauk Aeroc Corporation, the fifteen followin%

and distances viz: South 80 degrees 22 minutes 48

courses
gseconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconds
seconda

East
East
East
East
East
East
East
Eagt
East
East
West
West
West
West
East

[}

189.57 feet to a pipe, North 87 degrees 30 minutes 27
153.09 feet to a pipe, North 83 degrees 32 minutes 50
157.16 feet to a pipe, North 68 degrees 27 minutes 58
198.40 feet to a pipe, North 58 degrees 28 minutes 06
295.35 feet to a pipe, South 78 degrees 15 minutes 06
281.57 feet to a pipe, North 81 degrees 00 minutes 22
207.90 feet to pipe, South 88 degrees 29 minutes 20
116.29 feet to a pipe, North 70 degrees 14 minutes l4
125.07 feet to a pipe, North 59 degrees 46 minutes 21
199.80 feet to a pipe, North 7 degrees 19 minutes 19

62.02 feet to a pipe, North 42 degrees 38 minutes 13

327.83 feet to a pipe, North 28 degrees 29 minutes 27
153.86 feat to a pipe, North 16 degrees 19 minutes 41

R PPpppppR

176.22 feet to a pipe and North 2 degrees 34 minutes 40

265.75 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 289,916 acres of land, more or less.
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THIS AGREEMENT, mads this lst day of February, 1979, by and between
1/ ¥ t
ZR.E\;;RICK EARL DIETZ, SR., ERICK EARL DIETZ, JR. and IAM ALBERT

DIETZ, of Zaltimore County, State of Maryland, hereinafter collactively
referred to aa "Dietz," party of the first part, and 74 OCK DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a corporstion of ths State of New York, hareinafter referred
to as "Paumanock," party of the second part.

WHEREAS, Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr. and Paumanock on April 25, 19738,
did enter Into a Contract of Sale pertaining to a certain parcel of
land, hereinefter referred to as the "Properry,” situate in the Eleventh
Elaction Discrict of Baltimore County, State of haryland, in the vicinity
of Long Green Pike, Clenkrm Road and Willisms Road and containing 289.916
acres of land, more or less, title to which was vested i3 fee simple in
Paumanock; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid parcel of land thus contracted for is part
of a largar tract of land containing 448.14 acres, more or less, owned
by Paumarock, the balanca of which is being retained by Paumancck for
its cwn use and ponsibla futurs development; and

WHEREAS, it was a material inducement to and an express cocudition
of the aforesaid Contract of Sale that Pammanock, #2 Seller, would
Tetain and resarve, for its ovm bensfit and for the benefit of its
retzined lands, with certain qualificeticns as ars hereinafter set
forth, the residential dwelling unir demsity allocated to the Property
under the applicable planning, zoning and cubdivisfon regulatious of
Baltimore County, such that the Property would ba deemed to be part of
the total tract area tc be later aubdivided by Paumanock for purposes of
ascertaining the maximum number of lots which could be created on the
remaining lands of Paumanock; and

WHEREAS, by Dead dated of even date herewith, and recorded or
intended to> be recorded among the Land Hecords of Baltimore County
immediataly prior hereto, the Property was granted and couveyed by

TRANIEER TAX NOT REQUIRED

viitha F. Laudaman
Adl’g Diractor of Fizance
Pll':._;,%-_‘.,‘ 1KJ'\’J‘°_,/'
T Authorizad Signature ,_/f,:ﬂ‘_ .
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Paumanock has reserved and shall have the right to uae,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the sum of

WHEREAS, iu order to aevidence the terms and conditiona of the
for its own benafit and for the benefit of its retained lands, all residential
dwelling unit density sllocated to the Property in excess of four (4) dwellings

a part of the total tract area to be subdivided by Paumanock for purposes

Five Dollars ($5.00) this day paid, the parties hereto do hereby agree
under the applicable planning, zoning and gubdiviaion regulations of
Baltimore County, Maryland, such that the Property shall be deemed to be

aforesaid Contract of Sals relating to retained zoning rights, to bind
Diata, their respectivae perscnal representatives and assigns, to the
faithful performance therecf, and to impose the same as covenanta running

Paumancck to Dietz in fee simple, said Deed having reserved certain
rights uato Paumanock and having made raference to this Agreement; and

with tha land, this Agreement is executed.
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To the extenc that one or mora of the four existing habitable tenant

by Dietz on the Property of three (3) additional dwelling units,

houses currently erected on the Property are deemed by the appropriate

authorities to require the allocation of lots therefor, then up to

four (4} additional lots in excess of the original permitted four (4)

lots shall be allocated to the Property, one for each presently

Steenson
President

i B g

William D.

=
7, 2/

3 .

of the respective personal representatives, successors and assigns of
AS WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties hereto the

existing habitable tenant house, for which a lot must be allocated.
extent limited by other provisions hereof, shall inure to the benefit

day and year first above written.
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Controller and Asst.
L-3=90.
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Gerard Vanella,
Secretary
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IN RE: PETITION SPECLAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 4 subdivided by deed, and tract "A", contalning approximately 290 acres, was sold i i :
N N/S and S/S of Glen Arm Road, :”,1¥ ’ ’ ’ which enacted Secticn 1A01.3.B.1, BCZR, delineating the density and minimum
£ Ly ' E/S and W/S of Hartleys Mill * ZONING COMMISSIONER E to Mr. Dietz and tracts "B", "C", and "D" were separated from the remainder. _ ‘ :
S mﬁzhﬁi E STATE 07 MAJYTAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit: Road - 11th Election District - : ’ ’ acreage requirements for property in a R.C.2 Zone. The retitioners argued that
- : | * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Each of these tracts was specifically described in the deed Mr. i . :
BRI : -__ J i 1 HEREEY (ERTIFY that on this lst day of February, 1979, before me, Paumanock Development P Y to Mr. Dietz by the density permitted by law on its property after the passage of Bill Mo. 178- E
RRTEIN ; i * 2 -
a Notary Public of the Stata aforcsaid, personally appeared FREDERICK Corporation, et al, Case No. 86-B-S5PH metes and bounds, thereby creating four lots of record. Tract "A", restricted 79 is determined by the lots of record recorded with the transfer of tract "A".
; Y :
: I EARL DIETZ, SR., FREDERICK EARL DIETZ, JR. and WILLIAM ALBERT DIETZ, Petitloners by covenants, could not be further developed and would remain agricultural in They believe 13 lots would be permitted, i.e., five on tract "A", two on tract ;
nown to me (0‘! ur.isfactorily proven) to be the persons wvhose namesa are * * * * * * * b * * » perpetuity. Tract "B" contains appr‘oximately 36 acres, tract "C" contains ap— NBH’ two on tract ncu' and two on the east side and tWO. on the west side of &gp
. . . s , . ; P
= _ o i subscribed to the within Agreement, snd acknowledged that they executed FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS OF LAW proximately 47 acres, and trazt "D" contains approximately 58 acres. Tract "D" Hartleys Mill Road on tract "D". The Petitioners stated that the recording of
) ? ; the same for the purposes therain contained. The Petitioners herein request confirmation that they are entitled to 13 is further divided by Hartleys Mill Road with approximately ten acres on the the plat in 198C was merely confirmatory of the lots of record established by .
o _f’ ‘ AS WITNFSS my hand and notarial seal. lots under the R.C.2 zoning classification for tracts "a", "B", "C", and "D", as k;fl west side and approximately 48 acres on the east side. the recording of the Dietz deed )?ﬁ?:%;?
kR P . . ) e g
c“a:‘ shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1. The position of the Office of Planning has been that the conveyance of The Petitioners seek a declaratory ruling that they be permitted 13 lois [
A ) X i i nan v : . -‘.;Qr:.
ug;'} :d The Petitioners, Paumanock Development Corporation and Frederick E. Dietz, tract "A" and the creation of tracts "B", "C", and "D" was a subdivision. The instead of the 11 lots to which the Office of Planning believes they are enti- ; O
; Henry B. ® CRL b gl
P | : .. AP
My Commissfon Expires: July 1, 1982. \:E? ‘_‘Igpz et al, by their Counsel, appeared. There were no Protestants, although Julia Petitioners mainitaln that the conveyance was a division of land for agricultural tled. If the Petitioners are correct in thal the conveyance of tract "A" was ooy -
. . ) Qe Ca.- : w
- -1 . . £
. _ -1 STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, to wit: Randall and Charles Parrish, neighbors, appeared in order tc have the request purposes and an exceptlon to Section 22-1, Baltimore County Code {1978 Edition}, not a improper subdivision and that it created legal _ots of record, then I ;
i 1 HEREBY CERTTFY that on this lst day of February, 1979, before me, | clarified. and therefore, not a subdivision. Since the conveyance of tract "A" was strict- would agree that they are permitted 13 lots. It must also be emphasized that %
1 i
_ _ . a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personslly appeared Ju/il/dAf B Testimony indicated that the subject property, tracts "A", "B", "C", "D", ly for agricultural purposes and the creation of tracts "B", "C", and "D" merely tract "A" cannot be subdivided due to the restrictive covenants described above 1
: e, ' o ’ :
R S e I , be the President of % gy ngEn i ' ini i 3 b
) D 57‘55”5@1\) » who acknowledged himself to be the Pr g z E", and F" as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1, containing approximately 4665 incidental to that conveyance, no subdivision had taken place. It has been a long-standing policy of the Zoning Commissioner that if R.C.-zoned E
PAUMANOCK DEVELGPMENT CORPORATION, and that he, as such President, being o o ; ) T P
’ ’ ’ ] acres, 1is located on the east side of long Green Flke at Glen Arm  Road Tnis o In February, 1980, Paumanock Develcpment Corporation recorded an approved land under the same ownership is divided by a public road, parcels on both sides !
1 authorized so to do, executed the foregoing Agreement for the purposes ) 3 ‘; . r . S ?
...... i | . ] property was purchased by Grumman Aircraft {(Grumman) in the early 1970's by deed ) subdivision plat. of the road should be computed separately for density as if they were separate 1
therein contained, by signing the name of the Corporation by himself as ) _ ) . . 2 K
L : E :‘q% which described it by one metes and bounds description after it was determined an The Office of Planning believes that the conveyance of tract "A" amounted recerded lots; however, density may not be transferred or accumulated across the 4
: T Presidant. o . . . AN o
L : g that its factory, located on the west side of Long Green Pike opposite this R jS/ te an improper subdivision of the property and that the recording cof the plat in \§ road. §¥w=
— : E AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal. o b é
L : D property, needed to be expanded. Grumman had purchased this original ten-acre ‘ Q) 1980, which was required by the subdivision process and which occurred after Q Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County s_

- ! R :-D . 4 R ;:‘
= ¢ T g - e sitepin 1967 to construct a large aircraft parts plant. In the 1976 Comprehen- o h| Mana - Z 2 uid :
T B fﬁ:g ) e ':.Eég :Ef 9 Z p p 97 p b fﬁ 2 wL gement went into effect, created the lots of record, not the convey = i$ ,5252 day of July, 1985, tnat based on the narrow issue presented, the t
e o Notary Pubjic / fo e = 3 Zoning M tract "F", contalning approximately 18 re- S = N . 3 | : S

Hen§§ Wbk, Jr. /// J? o = tEEye ;rung ap process, ra ’ ning app ately acres, was re | IR \ ancg o= - lotsgcﬂ‘record created by the conveyance of tract "A"™ to Mr, Dietz in 1979 do '
- e - S
My Commission Expires: July 1, 1982. VL RS N claspified to M.L. A new facllity was ther tructed, In 1978, Grumman de- = ‘ ~— ) R

) ’ ' 63\- Poel. N g O, » £ 3 y 1 constru n 1978, umm 35 &\& _ ection 101, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), defines "M _3 ‘-h‘ . perg 13 lots and, as such, the Petition for Special Hearing iIs hereby GRANTED 3 N @\,@

; » Ny ) terrfifed that it needed additional M.L. zoning and negotiated with the CGffice of 4 " oag " i o L SEN
o -_'g | ‘3?f s :;; _ g and neg : Lffa reccg” as [a] parcel of land with boundaries as recorded...on the same date as A R \ frchband after the date of this Order. 1
LA ?f'ﬁ ) gg Pl »Ing to have tract "E" rezoned to M.L. 1if restrictive covenants were placed ‘ : = the jepfective date of the zoning regulations..." ffﬂ- : \\&

e : o o “.-‘l. : _ . - [ LV‘ ‘ IJ > Z;.' :s. i )
- L : ' Reo’d for Tecord FER S 0{ ¥ : .-:; on [tBe remainder of the 465-acre tract. In 1979, the remaining property was -3 pubsequent to the recording of the deed to Mr. Dietz in early 1979, the 1. " ﬁq/d ;‘i
= | 1979 at i {0 { = £ Q\ z — .

W, 4 e - ; 3 — : - ZO 13 L9
S : _ _fggﬂ Per Elazer H. Kak]ine, I e . o < ] - Balgimore County Council passed Bill No. 178-79, effective November 24, 1979, — ! = ftQQMmlsgionir of 2
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¢cc: John B. Howard, Esguire i IN THE MATTER OF s BEFORE : ' BAUMANOCK - #86-8-SPH :
Ms. Julia Randall - THE APPLICATION COF f : ‘ A 2. PAUMANOCK - #86-8-SPH 3. 4
S. Julid == PAUMANGCK DEVELOPMENT CORP. : COUNTY BNARD OF APPEALS | -
n FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO ' =
Mr. Charles Parrish : APPROVE A CALCULATION IN : OF . =
b THE AGGREGATE OF 13 LOTS : . _ _ =
People's Counsel - UNDER RC 2 . BALTIMORE COUNTY i It has been argued by the Petitiocner that this transfer in 1979 did We disagree with this reasoning. Section 107 of the Baltimore 5.
N/S and S/3 GLEN ARM RCAD, f
¥ E/S and W/S HARTLEYS MILL ROAD : . not constitute a subdivision of the property. #e, however, as did Baltimore County Zoning Regulati c n "o N - :
- 11th DISTRICT NO. 86-8-3PH . ; ' ’ ¥ ng Regu cns (BCZR) clearly defines a "Lot of record" as "A parcel .
. 3 . ° '- . . R 1 »
; : County, reject this argument. In our view, the property was not divided for of land with boundaries as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County on ?T
£
. ¢ 0r ot oot o2zttt E ] : P
E ; @ agricultural purposes, rather it was subdivided for the purpose cof achieving , ' | the =ame date as the effective date of the zoning regulation which governs the
| OPINION . ; I I, |
, A . a compromise; allowing scme land to remain agricultural and other purtions to : i use, subdivision, or other condition therecf.™ In our view, the transfer of
¥ 1 . 1 1 -
This matter comes before the Board on an appeal from the Order of i : - g
B : : be developed industrially by Grumman, In any event, the use of tract "A" was %_ parcel "A" of this property to Mr. Dietz sufficiently identified tracts "B", 3
3 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, dated July 22, 1985, granting the ¢ : E [ | é§
. : % restricted by covenant and, in fact, this tract of 290 acres is currently used B i1 "C" and "D" so as to create four parcels and not two. This is further :
petition for a special hearing. This petition sought to obtain approval aad/ ’ : b | !
' : by Mr. Dietz for agricultural purposes. Parcels "B, "C" and "D" were P i| evidenced by the subdivision plat dated February 26, 1980, which showed four i
. : s | -
4 or confirmation that a calculation in the aggregate of 13 lots was appropriate ; ; ) I 5 g
_ ? : acquired by Paumanock and contain 36 acres, 47 acres and 58 acres, respectivelyi § § E distinct parcels. Also, it is of note that this plat inferred, and we believe f
for tracts "A", "B" "C" and "D" of the subject site. That is, the Zoning g 'f g :
Pt Further, tract "D" is transected by Hartleys Mill Road, with approximately 10 = 'l correctly, that these parcels were created by the 2/79 transfer Additionally 2 e
: b3 o . 3 I g R
Commissioner's Order held that the conveyance of a portion of this property to % 3 | ] A, ;:f
é' acres on the west side thereof and 48 acres on the east side. E because these parcels were created by transfer occurring prior to november 24 a5
-
Frederick Dietz in 1979 created five parcels which, in the aggregate, allows %_
L The issues of the case as raised by the People's Coursel are two. ‘ 1979, the effective date of Bill 178-79, the number of lots allowed is governed
13 lots. From this ruling the office of the People's Counsel appeals. f | g
Firstly, theyargue that only two parcels were created by the transfer in 1979, . by the standard in existence at the time of transfer Therefore, we hold that 2
. ” S
The facts of this case are simple and largely not in dispute. ; b
That is, only tract "A" was conveyed (to Mr. Dietz) at that time, The re- four parcels were created by subdivision in 2/79, and that the lot use per-
) Originally this site contained a large area of some 465 acres east of Long ] ) |
g : ; mainder of the property, now known as tracts "B", "C" and "D", was not trans- mitted for these is goverred not by Bill 178-79 but by its predecessor. Under T
o . - : Sinks
'j ‘\1 '“ Green Pike and Glen Arm Road. The property was purchased in the early 1970's T .
= N\ 3 g ferred to Mr, Dietz. Additionally, in the legal description there is no metes this theory, development would be allowed as follows:
ore E} @ by Grumman Aircraft Co., which owned adjolning property. Eventuzally, two
- ] ﬁ ] and bounds description of the remaining three tracts. Thus, per the reasoning Tract "A" 290 acres 5 lots, .
(. 3 ¢ S + :
) ga racts of the property, designated as "E" and "F", were rezoned to M.L. and ?,; , Tract "™ 36 acres 2 lots,
oy’ g o of the People's Counsel, there exists only two tracts, that being tract "A" I Tract "CA -
. . rac T acres 2 lots
= :EL Grumman expanded on these sites. As part of the negotiations for rezoning of ) | _ k4
:j \\§\ A owned by Mr. Dietz and the remainder held by Paumanock. Under this reasoning Tract "D™ 38 acres 2 lots. .
éé (:T tract "E*, the remaining property was subdivided and designated as tracts "A", 2 ;f_
xs : five 'r%s would te allowed on parcel "A" (290 acres/50}, and four lots would The second issue raised by the ofTice of the People's Counsel con- -
o ] (. ngn . MCY and npe . .
g% t;; D -4 - be permitted on the remaining parcel (141 acres/50). siders the trcatment ol tract "D". Specifically, the Petiticner argues that B
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PAUMANOCK - #86-8-5PH

because this tract is divided by a road it must be counted in essence as two
tracts. Therefore, four lots would be availakle. Although we recognize the
longstanding interpretation by the Zoning Commissioner in this regard, we

reject that theory here. We know of no authority for this premise and in

view of the manner of creation of these tracts, do not believe it appropriate
in this case. We hold, therefore, that tract "D", in its entirety, is limited
to two lots. We further recognize that this decision may make little practi-
cal difference as apparently the eastern portion of tract "D"™ is undevelgpable

and the Petiticner does not claim any right to transfer density from one tract

to another or across roadways.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this

22nd day of April, 1986, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that

the petition for a special hearing to approve a calculation in the aggregate
of 13 lots 1= DENIED in that 13 lots are not calculated under the present
RC 2 zoning, but rather 11 lots, as set forth in this Opinion, are allowable.

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B-t

74.-h“;;;éahugg;awyé;ﬂ;ﬁﬁgfé,k#ﬂ%ié&%@mh&$HW#ﬂhAﬁhgaﬂﬂﬂ&hMJ(%éﬁé;nﬁ*gﬁﬂpqu*&5$hmiﬁwgwﬂwhw

through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.

i bbam T NpeleD

William T. Hackett, Chairman

LAwrence E. Schmidt

;o )
15125/22324;,, ‘/(f?*' {thar

William R. Evans

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave,
Tawson, Maryland 21204

olo
John B. Howard, Esquire

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Nicholas B. Commodari

Chairman

MEMBERS

Burcau of
Engineering

Department of

: Dear Mr. Howard:
Tratfic Engineering

State Roads Cormmission

Bureay of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Project Planning
Buiplding Deparkment
Board of Education
Zonips Adminlstration

Industrial

the regquested zoning.

The Zoning Plans Advisor:
submitted with the above refe

June 19, 1985

RE:

Item No. 315, Case No. 86-8-5PH
Paumanock Development Corporation

Petitioner
Petition for Special Hearing

¥y Camittee has reviewed the plans

: renced petition. The following caments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans cr
preblems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on thls.case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Camiissicner with recomendations as to the suitability of

Enclosed are all coments sutmitted fram the members of the

Committee at this time that offer or request information on your

£

SN i S i it sV RO

E

Bsisabsi e

. Petitioner’
' Attorney B

' Case No. 86~8~SPH

BALTIMCRE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING
_County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

"Yoﬁr petition has been received and accepted for filing this
4¢h - day of = June , 1983,

W T _
Zoning Commissioner

Paumsnock Dévalap-unt . /
Petitioner Corporation

Chairman, Zoning Plans

i. Howard . . -~ s
John Advisory Committee

-
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e

e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTCR

o
"

B
|’F’
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t
gy

May 16, 1985

[ caka

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner By

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

- Item NO.C;;;? 316, 317, 318, 320, 322, 324, and 325 Meeting of May 7, 1985
Property r:
location:

Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

Acres:
District:

Dear Mr, Jablon:

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no comments
for item numbers 315, 316, 317, 318, 320, 322, 324, and 325.

(:;;;ri¢<u12iz,55229{:)1;iu/x«~1{--_.
Michael 5.7 Flanigan Jd
Traffic Engineering Assoc. II

™  MSF/cem
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TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 2586
494-4500

Gl

By LA

PAUL H. REINCKE
CHIEF

“r. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Cormissioner

Gffice of FPlanning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advizoroy Toamlittes

RL: Property Owner: Paumanock Development Corporation

Location: N g S side Glen Arm Road, 110°

Road
Item No,: 315

Centlemen:

Davelopment pet@tion. If similar comments from the remaining members are received
I'w111.foryard them to you. Otherwise, any cament that is not informa-
tlve)fl}l be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted
for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing
scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,
Aee b /;;' Q‘T‘M’ Zete
NICHOLAS B. COMMCDART Z‘C’/
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Comittee
NBC:bsc
Enclosurcs
cc: Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
530 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21204
S 5k
-+ ; BALTIMORE COUNTY
;? st e | FIRE DERPARTMENT

5/W of centerline Hartley's Mill

Zoning Age”da:meeting of 5/7/85

Pursuant to your request, the referenced Property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X® are applicable and reguired

to be corrected cr incorporated into the final pla

ns for the property,

{ '} 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are raguired and shall ke

located at intervals or

feet along an approved road in

accordance with Baltimore County standards as published by the

Lepartment of Public Works.

) 2. A second means of vehicle access Is required for the sjite,

{( )} 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department,

.
—
iy,
]

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the

Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operaticn.

( ) 5. TLe buildings and structurss existing or proposed on *he site shall
Tomply with all applicable requirements of the National] Fire Frotection

Assocliation Standard No, 101 *ijfe Sufety Coda®

to occupancy,

* ) €. Site plans are approved, #s drawn.

, 1976 edition prior

\X ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has nc comments, at this time.

/mb

toced s Kol Tk Dranboids

Approved:

Fire Prevention Bureau

s’ 494-321

NOPMAN E. GERDER
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commiscioner
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PAUMANOCK - #86-8-SPH 5. BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTER

ersas ] OFFICE OF PLANNNG AMD ZONING
F1F/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

County Office Bui Id!ng
Q

Towson, Marytand 212

Dear Mr. Jab on:

Item # 23}

Property Owner: PALMBVGC DE\JELDPMEMTCO
Location: M.+ 3/ Quenm bR Rp. Hotsfuwos
¢ Raariers Miee Rp

:IlthE; I_T, \C)ESES

Re: Zoning Advisory Meeting of PawRYL. 30,1985 !‘}' 7

The Division of Current Planning and Development has reviewed the subject
petition and offers the following comments. The ftems chacked below are

applicable,

JThere are no site planning factors requiring comment,

JA County Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureau of Public Services.
JThis site ic part of a larger tract: therfore it is defined as a
subdiviston. The plan must show the entire tract.

j;()A record plat will be required and must be recorded prior

to issvance of a building permit.
JThe access is not satisfactory.

JThe circulation on this site is not satisfactory.

The parking arrangement is not satisfactory.

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan.

)This property contalns soils which are defined as wotlands, and
development on these soils 1s prohibited,

{
E‘)()A County Review Group Meeting fs required.
{
{
(
|
{
(

JConstruction 1n or alteration of the floodplain is prohibited
under the provizions of Section 22-98 of the Development

Regulat fons.,
the Baltimore {ounty Master Plan,

on

Joevelopment of this site may constitute a potential conflict with

)The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board

L andscaping: Must comply with Baltimore Counly Landscape Manual,

TR

[ T S

D

4

}The progerty 1s located in z deficient service area as deftined by
2411 178-79. No building permit may be {ssued until a Peserve
Capacity Use Certificate has been fssued., The deficient service

it

)The progeriy Is Tocated ia a Lraffic area controlied by a *D* level
intersection as defined by BI11 178-79, and as conditiens change
traffic capacity may becone more imited. The Basic Services Areas
are re-evaluated anmally by the County Council.

JAdditional comments:

SEE LerTER Dn'rzglg &EZEQE E TH . N%H_QM_QE&BEEL
- —‘--

by T

Eugene A, Bober
Chief,

cc: James Hoswell

Arnold Jablon

T0._Zoning Commissioner

- ———— ——

As stated in the attached memorandum (Eugene A. Bober to
Norman E. Gerber dated June 29, 1985), this office believes that
It is this office's opinion that any
number of lots greater than 11 would exceed the maximum permitted
density. It is suggested that a review of the correspondence in
Subdivision File No. XI-354 would be of value; please noto that
an cpinion from the Office of Law is contained in said file.

Il lots are permitted,

Finally, it should be noted that this property lies within
the Long Green - Glen Arm Study area currently in pregress in this
office; this study area will be ultimately adopted by the County

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

-

A

Council as part of the Comprehensive Plan.

Although not directly bearing upon the subject of this hearing,
Please note that the properties are predominantly prime agricultural
s0ils and that consequently the preferred use is Zor agriculture not
We are also concerned with residential development
because of the potential adverse impact to the adjacent aquifer.

residences.

REG:JGi:s1lm

.

Norman E. Geirber, Difeck pr
vffice of Planning and bbning

YLAND

________________ Date._ July 2, 1985

- G R AR D e e A

Current Planning and Oevelopment

s
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Phyllis Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore Courty
Room 223 Courthouse
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 86-8B-5PH
Paumanack Development Corp.

Dear Mrs. Friedmsi:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Opinion and

Order passed today by the County Board of Appeals today in the
above entitled case.

Very truly yours,

i A

Edith T. Eisenhart, Adm. Secretary

Enclosure

John B. Howard, Esquire

Paumanock Development Corp.

Long Green Valley Assn.,
Ms. Julia Randall and
Edward L. Blanton, Jr.

Harold Spencer

Norman E. Gerber

James G. Hoswell

Arnold Jablon

Jean M., H, Jung

James E. Dyer

T cc:

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING: BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

Rorth & South Side of
Glenarm Rd., East & West :
Side of Hartley's Mill Rd.

R

m
v

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

11th District H >
PAUMANOCK DEVEL OPMENT : Case No., 86-B=SPH ‘ .
CORPORATION, Petitioner

EEEEERE

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in

the above-captioned matter., HNotices should be sent of any hearing
dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any

preliminary or final Ordar.

; /djy/&/;/ CZ”&_, —?-M”‘;‘-ﬂ—__)
Phyllig Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Pecplie's Counsel
Rm, 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
49L-2188

r

Pau NA Nock Developement Corn
Glen Arm Rpad

As & resident in the area,I would be interested in tha
date of the hearing and any other decksion)made
regarding the above captioned on zoning changes ete,

—

Iiigk ou
PR > ey
larold Spencer
5840 Glen Arm Road
Blen Arm Md, 21057

Phone 992 8948

1935 8626 A 20 E

TP

1985 ol 10:90 am.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 108,
Courty Office Bulding. 111 Wl

The Zoneng Gomenissioner of Bixs-
more County. by sm"arity of the
Zonirg Act and Reguien s of Bais-
ey County, wlt hold 5 pubic hear-
iny: P

" the event Bhal s Pestion is

T
fiasdse
.35;{;55
il

g
?
i

H

g
8
b4

DATE AND TIIE: Monciey, July &, -

Chezapeaks Avenue, Towsos,
Muryland. . .

THISISTO CERTIFY, that the a

was pubiished in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly news-
paper distributed in Towson,

ce a week for
t publication appearing on
198 .

consecutive weeks, the
the _/Z%i day of

nnexed advertisement

Baltimore County, Md.,

IFICATE OF PUBLICATION 4 |1

3 .S

i g6-®
Towson, Md. ’7/ ¢ T

1 HEREBY GERTIFY that on this 19th day of June, 1985, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was miled to John B. Howard,

- Esguire, 210 Allegheny Ave,, Towson, MD 21204, Attomey for Petitioner.

e e

Peter Max Zimmerman

LOCATION: North and South sides
of Ghensrmn Road, East and West side
" of Hartley's Mill Road
DATE AND TIME: Monday, July 8,
1985 x 10:30 a.m, - ERREE
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106,
County Office Building, 111 W.
Chesapezke Avenue, Towson,

mmmumhmdmﬁ-
mare County, by suthority of the Zoa-
ing Act and Regulations of Baltimore:

Scetion %00.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulstions, 10 determine
whether or not the Zoning Commis-
sioner should appeove & calculation in
the aggregate af i3 lots under the R.C,
2 zoning clasdification for wreces “A”,
BT, e DT 3

! Being the praperty of Peussanock
Development Corparstion a5 svown on
the plat fiked with the Zoning Office.
+ I the event thm this Pevition is
granted, s building permit may be
tstued within the thisty (30) duy wppeal
period. ‘The Zaning Commissioner
will, however, encertain sy roguesi for
& say of the issupnce of sad permit
Jduring this period for good cause

-sul:'ldu :ut:el:ﬂrm;

in wTitIng dste ing st
above or made at the hesring. -
a D,Ordﬂ-{x Doten e Yol
e ARNOLD JABLOM, oo

R L

I]’mm.‘ L

o of Baltsnore County

AT T

TOWSON, MD., -

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed

W
B

3G,§SPH

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i e TR

K]

21 e

TIPSR RN bt gy

‘advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore Countf,“.Md., appe_éring on

June 20

. une &0 ,19..52

- o -t . =

85 v

r?
s
.

L

0

B

et

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

18/t

Publisher

Cost of Advertising

- i S e S T

NG en

Ay a0 F

DA AT it

%kcj&ﬁu
§ ~ g
j é‘g‘-a []
Qu_ q
S o < \; Coudall
ug o u 0 Y . FUH
= f}gqpa {
<< alle a
=0 é% gat“lﬂﬂ l emq é;refbt Y4
¥ -
o Z E
oA [}
.i ©
#
1 tg6-g-sen : ¢ Vth District
N/s and S/s Glen Arm Rd., E/s and W/s of ~ .
L Hartleys Mill Road . ' '
¥ * paumanock Development Corp., et al -
: 1 ' " 4 SIGNS - T .
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Qounty Board of Appenls of Baltimore Count . 3 '- Julia Randal
¢ !a CAPP ? ¢ Hartiey Mill Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 ¢l
Room 200 Court House = ?[q»r‘ 9/4/85 - Following were notified of hearing set for Wed. Dec. 11, '85 at 10 a.m.:
Cotson, Margland 21204 Ma Holman 3 |
- P .

(301)494-3180 Fephibl Lo Fhone 434 3180 ‘ Zalko, Bord 4 o Faumanocle Develop. Corp
more Co . .

april 22, 1986 200 01d Court House = : ,{;uﬂd“ Long Green Valley Assoc.

Towson ¥d. 21204 Phyllis Friedman
Edward Blanton, Jr.
: - K ‘E) ES&SJ ¢
i C B ot ear %e[; \“) Harold Spencer
RE ] T oeld  qon P" o oduise. WA NI wawrd "],- Korman Gerber and James Hoswell
t o " RIS Ad
Case 868 SPA ' ' A

Arnold Jablon, Jean Jung, James Dyer

'&1 ap'wa| qu\1 Pc\. Core &b-% -5PH C?Mmmcjr_,
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

ilth Election District

LOCATTION: North and South sides of Glenarm Road, East and
West side of Hartley's Mill Road ;
1";?‘:f%“1_.wﬁ¥ r . g DATE AND TIME: Monday, July 8, 1985 at 10:30 a.m. i

g PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapedke
Avenue, Towson, Maryland
o . The Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
s Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:
4
e T T Petition for Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning
Ty Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve a

calculation in the aggregate of 13 lots under the R.C. 2 zoning
classification for tracts "A"™, "B", "(C", and "D".

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Touwsen, Maryland

Fb 7 A

Being the property of Paumanock Development Corporation

[ t 1 ! as shown on
the plat filed with the Zoning Oilice,

pistriet.. (/2. | e of pustng. G0} ]
Posted for: -----;.{z.’if'f'.éégz. /;édrf‘ng__

Petitioner: . e mmma s s meaa . .-

Location of propeety-._ 2/ %.5./5 > & a1 Foir £, A WS o= or T Loy s MY K

ST o ——— wnmasesd

Lournorepcs Loaralorrz1e" Lovrevalivr.

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thi,ty (30) day appeal period. The Zoniing Cormissioner wiil, however, enter—
taln any request for a stay of the issuauce of said permit during this period for
good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the Zate of the
hearing set above or maue at the hearing. ' :

-

e BNy W77/ F 70 2o iy confr 2 g aiiiety vy iy P = YR ey

7ﬁ’ - rcce—n BY ORDER OF
. £ Fowe £ Loo " Lo AL e ARNOLD JAGBION
Yosation of Stonek ﬁé.?sz--m-_-‘jmcm_é 00" 4 o SorF ey M AL,

¥ ¢ BBrox, (6007 £ oF Borfley nill B3 4 iy -
CO. . s o5 ilht s 4 A mca. 500" M 0 Bo Hurm Ry DN PP 4L o

- L 2o 1 L T L

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Mumber of Signs: A
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o
PETITION FAR SPECIAL HEARING
11th Eiection District

North and Scuth sides of Glenarm Road, East and
West side of Hartley's Mill Road

DATE AND TIME: ﬁonday, July 8, 1985 at 10:30 a.m.

Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland

PUBLIC HEARING:

The Zoning Commissioner of Bzaltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, to determine whether or not the Zoning
Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve a
calculation in the aggregate of 13 lots under the R.C., 2 zoning
classification for tracts "a"™, "B", "C", and "D".

Being the property of.Paumapock Development Corporation as shown on
the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued within
the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Cormissioner will, however, enter—
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period for
good cause showm. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
hearing set above or made at the hearing. '

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Jochn B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
N and S sides of Glen Arm Road,
E and W side of Hartley's Mill Rd.
Case No. 86-8-5PH, Item No. 315
Paumanock Development Corp-Petitioner

TIME: 10:30 a.m.

DATE: Monday, July B, 1985

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland

» MARYLAND -

OFFICE OF FINANCE < REVENUE DIVISION
ELLAME

MISC

Posted by - 2K

DESCRIPTION
432 Acre Tract Lands of Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. and Others, and
Paumanock Development Corporation, Glenarm Road between Long Green
Pike and Wiliiams Road, Eleventh Election District, Baltimore County,
Maryland. .
THIS DESCRIPTION IS'FOR A REQUEST FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Beginning for the same on the center line of Glenarm Road, at the
distance of 110 feet, more or less, as measured southwesterly along
said center line from its intersection with the center line of
Hartley's Mill Road, running thence binding on said center line of
Glenarm Road, (1) southwesterly 301 feet, more or less, thence
leaving said Glenarm Road, (2) Northerly 1458 feet, more or less,
thence (3) southwesterly 1332 feet, d&ge or less, thence (4)
scutheasterly 1440 feet, more or iess. to a point on said center line
of Glenarm Road, thence bindi;g on sald center line, (5)
southwesterly 667 feet; more or less, thence leaving said center line
of Glenarm Road, (6) northwesterly 1540 feet, more or less, thence
(7) northwesterly 390 feet, more or less, thence (B) northwesterly
299 feet mo;; or less, to a point on the southeast side of the

abandoned;rigﬂt:af-way of the Maryland and Pennsylvania Railroad,
Y

thence bihding on the ;outheast and east side of said right-of-way,

Page 1 of 2

CERTIFICATE OF PCSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY £/ 7 57/~

Towsen, Maryland
Date ot Posting.... 2L L5L55.

District._ /2% __.
Posted for: __--/_?:[.’/P.?_? / ——-

Petitioner: L AUBRIANT gef ﬂe &{r?/zy.? 273227 e ﬂ-rpy_g_éa / —ean

Location of propaty:-Mé 2 j/J‘TE/a'w//-%-r_(ﬂLJ Lot 4l ok ot Lons AL A,

e Pacip ¢ Fovses froe 87 Pov ITogs AITTAZ & m'fv':-?'f?."ﬂ’f"';‘""z?"r ol j;'
Location of Signs:2-=lGacug. S tlime s o M lrerey Z0Er: rvn ducy=. Bzres éﬂ“”‘ya‘/_xﬂ%uﬂﬂméﬂ
7*ﬁ€f*]6-'fo-nﬂvw -eﬁ:ﬂmbl. T ?‘quWy On SN 05 KL [T Aeprod, é’#”fﬂﬁ/%vfa{r’:%/f -l";’ e
:fiai4"k@ﬁﬁHLﬁ&ﬁuﬁ%&ﬂLaHfzﬁﬁﬂz-nﬂuﬁaUyﬁﬂlxﬂéaﬁéu.Mﬁﬁ&dﬁ%ﬂﬂwﬁﬂu&ﬁfﬁ%aﬁhﬁ

Remarks: 0. L o5 2. 2 fiTberer

72773

Date of return:.____ /.---..---..--..--..---_--

(9) northqgéterly and northerly 2031 feet, more or less, thence
leaving said right-of-way, (10) northeasterly and easterly 1255 feet,
more or less, thence (11) southeasterly 182 feet, more or less, thence
(12) northeasterly 934 feet, more or less, thence (13) southeasterly
731 feet, more or less, thence (14) northeasterly 1619 feet, more or
less, to a point on the center line of Williams Road, thence binding
on said center line, (15) southeasterly 2475 feet, more or less,
thence leaving said Williams Road, (16) southwesterly, 1569 feet,

more or less, thence (17) southerly 1346 feet, more or less, thence
(18) easterly 73 feet, more or less, thence (19) southerly 207 feet,
more or less, to a point on the center line of Glenarm Road, thence
binding on said center line, (20) southwesterly 124 feet, more or
less, thence by a line in Glenarm Road, (21) westerly 61 feét, more
or less, thence leaviﬁg said Glen;rm Road, (22) southerly 1B45 feet,
more or less, thence (23) northwesterly 1213 feet, more or less,
thence (24) westerly 828 feet, more or less, thence (25)

southeasterly 718 feet, more or less, thence (26) westerly 378 feet,
more or less, and thence (27) northwesterly 985 feet, more or less, to
the place of beginning.

Containing 432 acres of land, more or less,

Being the'same property as shown on the plat filed }
in the Zoning Office for petition for special

Hearing. .
Qur File Number: 82009

April 16, 1985

Page 2 of 2

'BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEMCE

Arnold Jablon
Juiz 2, 1985

e m———— Date

Norman E. Gerber, Director

FROM._Office of Planning and Zoning

- -

As stated in the attached memorandum (Eugene A. Bober to
Norman E. Gerber dated June 29, 1985), this office believes that
Il lots are permitted. It is this office's opinion that any
number of lots greater than !l would exceed the maximum permitted
density. It is suggested that a review of the correspondence in
Subdivision File No. XI-354 would be of value; plesse note that
an opinion from the Office of Law is contained in said file.

Finally, it should be noted that this property lies within
the Long Green - Glen Arm Study area currently in progress in this
office; this study area will be ultimately adopted by the County
Council as part of the Comprehensive Plan.

Although not directly bearing upon the subject of this hearing,
Please note that the properties are predominantly prime agricultural
soils and that consequently the preferred use is for agriculture not
residences. We are also concerned with residential development
because of the potential adverse impact to the adjacent aquifex.

*

orman E, Gerber; Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

NEG:JGH:s1m

e ager
A g i P i
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rom.___AdVertising and Postinq}

_ BALTIMORE COUNTY

atevy ) OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

5718/ TOWS0N, MARYLAND 21204
s> 494-3353

ARNOLD JABION
ZONING COMMISSIONER

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
N and S sides of Glen Arm Road,
E and W Side of Hartley's Mill Road,
Paumanock Development Corp- Petitioners
Case No. 86-8-SPH

Dear Mr. Howard,

This is to advise you that $95 F% is due for advertising
and posting of the above property. 15 fee must be paid before
an Order is issued.

This fee must be paid and the zoning sign and post returned
on the day of the hearing. Do not remove sign until day «f the
hearing. B

Plgase make the check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland,
and remit to Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building,
-Towsan. Maryland 21204, before the hearing .

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | . i b
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DivisioN ", No. 073 71 1y,

{
T gy L Aid oy
ACCOUNT B =~61%5-0n9 o0 s JABLONA

P ' CEe %.;:§Cpmmissioner

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT -

oare_ //16/85

7o

.Auoun{- s*'95'.2? Ve

f;ﬂﬁ?"’ Robart'ﬂoffman, Esg.-

Case 35;8-3?*

"

v

. B .
a154F

B SE&*i*;..asz?,é p

VALIDATIOR OK SIGNATURE OF CASHIER -

® o

" BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
/

-
r

Norman E. Gerber ' ,,f”’

TO.Rirestox Qf Planning _and_Zoninz ___ .~ Dateooo.___June
Eugene A, Bober _/"
FROM._Chief, Current Planninz-and-Development

- -
L ——— n

29,.1983

- -

SUBJECT.. Srum=an (Padmanock)

At our méTring—o ursday, June 23, 1983, you asked that I summarize
the history of this project and investigate further. I would like to give
you the results of my investigation. Mr. John Howard, representing Grumpan,
contends that Grumman had ligimate lots of record prior ce the Growth
Management Law which established 50 acre average lot sizes, Therefore, he
argues that Grumman i{s entitled to 13 lots rather than the 1] lots. The
staff disagrees and feels they are entitled to two less lots. Mr. Howard
bases his contention on a letter dated April 20, 1982, in which he sets forth
the chronology. He asserts that on February 1, 1979 Paumanock conveyed
H parcel and retained 3 additional parcels, three parcels were created at
that time. Mr. Howard would treat the record plat that was recorded on
February 26, 1980, as merely confirmatory of the lots of record established
early in 1979,

The reason the plat was required is outlined in an August 3, 1979,
mer:0 from Parela Budehseim to Gene Sober in which it was suggested that Paumanock
had improperly subdivded its property. This contention was borne out in a
November 16, 1979 letter from the County Solicitor, Leonard Jacobson and
Ass%st?nt Solicitor Michael McMahon, in which they cited portions of Title 22
to indicate that the agricultural exemption for subdivision did not apply to
Paumanock and that the division of property would have to be subjected to the
subdivision process. . g .

I would argue that if the transaction by Grumman in '79 was impreper and "
that the plat was required by the subdivision process and if the plat was
rocorded after Growth Management went into effect then therefore it is not a

lew of record until the recordatiom of the plat.. : 3

One note: there seems to be some confusion on Parcel D th i B Y:
§outh side of Glen Arm Road. This parcel is divided by Hartley ;?ilsag:dtzgich;gl
1s 2 pudlic road and is acrually two parcels. Therefore, Parcel D would b3
entitled to four lots, not two. Tnis point is important because it allow
Crumman 13 vs. 1] lots; not the 1! vs. 9 stated in various correspondence?

fs'
-

Eugené A. Bober S
Chief, Curreunt Planning and Development

EAB:rh ' | | i

T

©¢: James Dyer
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SUITE 210 BOSLEY BUILDING
R0 ALLEGHENY AVENLE

TowsoN, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE (30) 2986. L1114

v mlu..r-_-_,
t

July 11, 1985
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The Honorable Arnold Jablon
Zoning Cocmmissioner
Baltimore County
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Long Green Valley Association

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I am President of the Long Green Valley
Assceiation, and it was my intention to appear at the
hearing on July 8, 1985 in Case B6~8-SPH pertaining
to the property owned by Paumanock Development
Corporati I expected to join Ms. Julia Randall,.
Ms. Betty Miller and Mr. Harold Barringer, all
officers of the Long Green Valley Association, as
well as Mrs. Charlotte Pine, who is also a member of
the Bar. Unfortunately, Mrs. Pine and I both had
matters scheduled in the Circuit Court of Baltimore
City in the morning and afternoon, and we could not
attend.

I wish to advise you, however, that Ms,
Julia Randall, of Hartley Mill Road, Glen Arm,
Maryland 21057 was authorizad to speakx for the Long
Green Valley Association at the July 8 hearing with
respect to Case 86ﬁ?~SPH, Item 315, Paumanock
Development Corporation. Her actions were taken
after consultation with me and seven other members of
our twelve member board, two of whom, as I have
already indicated, were present at the hearing.

Very truly yours,

Cotemy s

Edward L. Blanton
President

Long Green Valley Association

ELB/cas
€c: Ms. Julia Randall
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement
was published in the TOWSON TIMES, a weekly news-

paper distributed in Towson, Baltimore_ County, Md.,
once a week for _L consecutive weeks, the
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SUITE 2)0 BOSLEY BUILDING

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUGE
TowsoN, MARYLAND 1204

YELERPHONE [30) 296-8I160

July 11, 1985
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The Honorable Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Long Green Valley Association

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I am President of the Long Green Valley
Association, and it was my intention to appear at the
hearing on July 8, 1985 in Case 86-§-SPH pertaining
to the property owned by Paumanock De
Corporati I expected to join Ms. Julia Randall,
"Ms. Betty Miller and Mr. Harold Barringer, all
officers of the Long Green Valley Association, as
well as Mrs. Charlotte Pine, who is also a member of
the Bar. Unfortunately, Mrs. Pine and I both had
matters scheduled in the Circuit Court of Baltimore
City in the morning and 2fternoon, and we could not
attend, :

I wish to advise you, however, that Ms.

Julia Randall, of Hartley Mill Road, Glen Arm,
Maryland 21057 was authorized to speak for the Long
Green Valley Association at the July 8 hearing with
respect to Case 86-®-5PH, Item 315, Paumanock
Development Corporation. Her actions were taken
after consultation with me and seven other members of

, our twelve member board, two of whom, as I @ave

* already indicated, were present at the hearing.

Very truly vyours,
Tt
Edward L. Blanton

President

Loné Green Valley Association

ELB/¢as ‘
¢C: Ms,. Julia Randall

HO: HOLLYL 3d

:
" PETTTION FOR SPECIAL
‘oo 1 HEARING e
'.‘;fll&mm‘j: :

TION: North and South sides
Lsfcglemm Road, Exxt and West side
of Hartley’s Mill Road = -
DATE AND ;gw.s: Monday, July 8,
1985 at 10:30 a.m. - * T
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106,
County Office Building, 111 W.
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
The Zoning Commissioner of Balt-
more County, by suthority oftller.?.on-
ing Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold 4 public hearing:
Petition for Spectal Hunnl under
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Resuluion;.mtlp d'(fm?: :
whether or not the ing - R ?
joner and/or Deputy zo%nzumh‘immii:4 Juns -_EQ‘--’ 19"‘-55 - |
sioner abould approve » - g
&ewdl?vlotsundu-uuk.(;‘:. 4 .
2 zomtng clasuficstion for tracts *A", L
“B,lr‘cn, M “D“i' a4 .
+ Petng e 'pmperty.ol Paumanock
*  .upment Corporation ss shows on
the puw *ied with the Zoning Office.
> Ia the event that thia ?muonbi:
ted, @ building permit toay
mwilhin the thirty (30) dsy appesi;
period. The Zoning Commissoner
will, however, entertain any request for
& stay of the issusnce of smid permit|
during this period for good cmuse
shown. Such request must be received
i writing by the date of the hearing se1
sbove or made st the hearing.
. FiRNOLD 1ABLON, - - "1
-+~ ARNOL PR
i C pilgy

| sty Cost of Advertising

A7.50

40~ @5py  “DUPLICATE”
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,, ___.__.June_ 20~ =

v

' i AR
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
v b e,

Cf v, ..
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN;’& éveekly-newspaper printed
o Al p

s ‘t /(,’ ‘ e s -
and pub]jshedn}][n’ Towson, Baltimore County{_Md., appearing on

i iltitin i,

A

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARTNG
N/S and S/S of Glen Am Rd.,
E/S and W/S of Hartleys Mill
Rd., 1lth District

BEFORE THE ZONING OrMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
PAUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT

CORPCRATION, et al.,
Petitioners

Case No. 86-8-SPH

* % & & & 3 a
¢ &« o 8 » e

NOTICE OF APPE?L,

Please note an appeal from your decision in the above~captioned
matter, under date of July 22, 1385, to the County Board of Appeals, and

forward all papers in connection therewith to the Board for hearing,

KL ol Dot

Phyl lig Cole Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

s .
25214 /&Z;J/C;ﬁ%tﬂidﬂtiaw

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
Roam 223, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ﬁd@ day of July, 1985, a copy
of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was mailed to John B. Howard, Esquire,

210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioners.

_/; _
o_gfl /Zg (/MA@W%

Peter Max Zimmeman
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PLATE 2

Shows the entire "Lang Farm" acquired by
Grumman in 1967; contains Approximately 465
acres,

Tract "A" containing 290 acres was sold to Fred
Dietz and sons in 1978. The covenants self-imposed
by Grumman at the time of conveyance and reaffirmed
in the Restrictive Covenant Agreement preclude
commercial or industrial uses as well as residential
development. The orange buffer strip, 200 feet
wide, separate the farm from the proposed extension
of the industrial land.

Tracts "B", "C" and "D" were retained by Grumman
but the covenants preclude any future industrial
or commercial uses. Present zoning is RC-2 and
"B'" and "C" are in agricultural use with "D"
being woodland.

Tract "E" contains 18.8 acres and is the tract
for which industrial zoning has been requested.

Tract "F" contains 18 acres and is presently
zoned for industrial use. The new facility is
under construction on this parcel. (It includes
the approximate three acre rarcel which was
acquired from the 0dd Fellows Lodge in 1978.)

The green strip is a 125 foot buffer created
by covenant to avoid further extensions of
industrial zoning by other parties.

The blue strip is the 125 foot buffer which will
be created by the existing covenants if Grumman
acquires all the "corner" Properties and seeks
ML zoning.

Grumman is restricted from requesting any ML
reclassification within a two (2) mile radius
of the subject properties (with very minor
exceptions).

[l e i e

TR ey
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BALTIMCRE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3353

ARNOLD JABLON

JEAN M. H. JUNG
ZONING COMMISSIONER

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

August 5, 1985

John B. Howard, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Petition for Special Heaving

N/S and S/S of Glen Am Road,

E/S and W/S of Hartleys Mill

Road - 11th Election District
Paumanock Development Corp., et al,
Petitioners

Case No. §6-8-SPH

Dear Mr. Howard:

scheduled by the County Board of Appeals.

ARNCLD
Zoning Camissioner

AJ:bg

cc: Ms. Julia Randajl .
Long Green Valley Association
Hartiey Mill Road
Glen Amm, Md. 21057

"

X

C
BALT IORE CO

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOND ENCE

Norman E. Gerber

Eugene A. Bober
FROM._Chief, Current Planni

- - -

1z-anf-Pe

------ -

At our méeting-o

contends that Grumman had ligimate lot

Management Law which established 50 acre average lot sizes. Therefore, he
argues that Grumman is entitled to |3 lots rather than the I} lots. The
staff disagrees and feelg they are entitled to twc less lots. Mr. Howard
bases his contention on a letter dated April 20, 1982, in which he sets forth
the chronology. He asserts that on February 1, 1979 Paumanock conveyed

I parcel and retained 3 additional parcels, three Parcels were created at
that time. Mr. Howard would treat the record plac that was recorded on
February 26, 1980, as merely confirmatory of the lots of record established

early in 1979.

The reason the plat was required is outlined in an August 8, 1979,
memo from Pamela Budehseim to Gepe Bober in which it was suggested that Paumanock

had improperly subdivded its property.

November 16, 1979 letter from the County Solicitor, Leonard Jacobson .nd

Assistant Solicitor Michael MeMahe 1, in

to indicate that the agricultural exemption for subdivision did not apply to

Pauzmanock and that the division of prope
subdivision process.

I would argue that if the transacti
that the plat was required by the subdiv
recorded after Growth Management went in
lot of record until the recordation of t

One note: there seems to be soma ¢
South side of Glen Arm Road. This parce
is a public road and is actually two par
entitled to four lots, not two, This po
Grumman 13 vs., 1] lots; not the ! vs. 9

EAB:rh

cc:  James Dyer

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3211

NORMAN E. GERBER
DIRECTOR

3°

Mr. John B. Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, Howard:

In revieving your petition for special hearing, this office became aware
of your plans to construct housing on the subject tract. We are concerned with

ursday, June 23, 1983, you asked that I summarize
the history of this Project and investigate further. I would like to give
you the results of py investigation. Mr. John Howard, representing Grumman,

A

UNTY, MARYLAND

l2r to the Growth

This contention was borne out in a
which they cited portions of Title 22

rty weculd have to be subjected to the

o°n by Grumman in '79 was improper and
1slon process and if the plat was
to 2ffect then therefore it is not a

he plat.

onfusion on Parcel D which is on the

1 is divided by Hartley Mill Road which
cels. Therefore, Parcel D wouid be

int is importanc because it allows
stated i various correspondence.

-7 .
[4s 4 "/'-) (
é‘/l-/'-//”;f' r

Eugene A. Bober
Chief, Current Planning and Development
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August 1, 1985 s g

Re: Paumanock Development Corporation,.tlﬁmiz

the environmental impact of such development.

The Baltimore County Comprehensive

Master Plan, land use elexent, specifies

that development will be restricted on Valley Floor Areas (R.C.2) and curtailed

to the ridge linea.
two ways.

@ reasoning for

The Long Graen Valley area is a si
contains many of the same characteristi

this approach can best be described in

gaificant valley in Baltimore County and
¢s &8 the better known Green Spring and

Worthington Valleys.- A significant portion of this valley is vnderlain- oy limew o= v
stone generally referred to as Cockeysville Marble, Cockeysville Marble is a -

coarsely cryestelline rock formation with whits marble and limestonas dolomitie .-
reglons. These formations are relatively soft and coneidered to be the best

cryst-lline rock aquifers=in the Maryl
are crasidered a non-renewable resource

and Piedmort; howsver, these formations
if they are contaminated. Wells drilled

in these areas yield from 0-90 gallons/minute. Thia groundwater resource ig

susceptible to contamination from septic

rystens. The steep-sided valley slcpea b
It is important to pretect
rated erosion and septic

The second major concern invelves the significant emcunt of prime and

productive soils which ars located thro
evaluation of this area revealed that

ughout the Long Green Valley. 4 rezent
approximat-ly 75 perzent of the valley

floor consists of prime and productive soils. Theys 80ils are » naturai iesource

whickh we cannot afford to lose. The

value of protecting and promoting the

continuance of agriculture is one of long tera slgnificance whoss value will
become more evident for future generations. The Baltimore County Master Plan
has aoply provided for enough residential arsas of varying :ensity to accommodate
" our growth needs well into the nex’, century. ’
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PETITION FOR SPELRR Jklﬁxucﬁ* # BEFORE,THE
uily

Property Located at

Glen Arm Road at Long Green * iﬁmrjz{comm1sszomsn
Pike and Williams Road

By way of background, Paumanock (a wholly owned Agreement recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore ?giigigggdsgsizquzt;haiicﬁzt E:at the
considered subdivisions within the
meaning of the this title, provided,
that no new streets or road are
involved: division of land for
agriculture purposes where the
resulting parcels are three acres or
larger in size....

subsidiary of the Grumman Corporation) was the fee owner County on June 4, 1980 at Liber 6170, Folio 469 (a copy of
of the entire propert rior to 1979.

Petitioner, Paumanock * OF prop y P

Development Corp. and

the Restrictive Convenant Agreement 1s attached), which,
Frederick E. Deitz, et al. *

Grumman, through Paumanock was seeking additional among other things restricts tract A to agricultural uses

industrial zoning on the 1980 Com rehensi o
Eleventh Election District d BALTIMORE COUNTY 9 P ve Zoning Maps

in perpetuity.
for property adjacent to its existing plant on the west

The reservation to Paumanock of tracts B, C, and

Since the conveyance of tract A was strictly for
Case No. B6-8-SPH

side of Longreen Pike. 1In furtherance of that desire, and

D was merely incidental to the transfer of tract A for agricultural purposes, and the creation of three new S i

»* ®* »* * »* »* »*

at the request of the planning staff, Grumman submitted a

agricultural purposes, and in keeping with the formation tracts merely incidental to that conveyance, no

roposal restricting future industrial us i
PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM proe 9 uses on surrounding

7 Sl 3 of an overall industrial development scheme. The subdivision had taken place under the above definition, b
ST €§3§'“  4 It! SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING properties. A basic ingredient of that proposal was that boundaries of the tract to be conveyed, as well as the Although Paumanock disagree< with the County's o
L ST ﬁ,ﬁ Paumanock Development Corporation ("Paumanock")

tract A, essentially comprising the “valley" portions of

existence of public roads internal to the entire property, interpretation of the existing subdivision raqulations, a
and Frederick E. Dietz, et al., Petitiocner, by John 8.

Paumanock's properties would remain agricultural in

necessitated the creation of four lots of record in the subdivision plat was nonetheless approved and recorded on
Howard, Esqujre and Cook, Howard,: Downes & Tracy, in

perpetuity.

1979 Deed February 26, 1980 in the Land Records for Baltimore County
support of Petitioner's Petition for Special Hearing

Therefore, Paumanock conveyed tract A, consisting

At the time, it was the postion of the Baltimore at E.H.K, Jr. Liber 45, Folios 132 and 133.
states the following:

of 289.916 acres to Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. and his two

County Office of Planning and Zoning that a "subdivision® The subdivision plat which showed tracts A, B, C,
Petitioners are the owners of property located on

sons, and reserved unto itself tracts B, C and D, on

had taken place by virtue of the conveyance of Tract A and and 0 also indicated a density calculation of nine (9).
Glen Arm Road at Long Green Pike and Williams Road in the

February 1, 1979, which Deed was recorded among the Land

reservation of tracts B, C, and D. It is submitted here, The density calculation was made by aggregating the
Eleventh Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland.

Records of Baltimore County on February 8, 1979 at Liber

as it was to the County in 1979, that the conveyance of acreage of tracts A, 8, and C for a total of approximately
The subject property is undeveloped and is shown as tracts

5988, Folio 252.

' tract A to Mr. Dietz and the reservation to Paumanock of 370 acres which would permit seven (7) lots (370/50 = 7):
"A," "B," "C," and "D" on the attached Plat to Accompany

Mr. Dietz had been farming this property pursuant

tracts B, C and D was not a subdivision under the
Petition for Special Hearing.

and, since tract D is automatically subdivided by Glen Arm
to a lease arrangement for some years. The deed conveyance

defintion contained in Section 22-1 of the Baltimore Road, two additional lots were permitted for a total cf
The issue presented by the Petitioner 1is whether

assured that the property would never be developed by

County Code (1978 tdition). That definition reads in nine (9). The density calculations found on the
tracts “A", "B", "C", and "D" permit, in the aggregrate,

reference to a separate agreement which restricts the use

i pertinent part as follows: subdivision plat were made by the Office of Planning and
thirteen (13) density units under the existing RC2 zoning

of tract A to agricultural purposes only. Further Subdivision means the division of a
lot, tract, or parcel of land into two
or more lots, sites, or other divisions
of land for the purpose, whether
immediate or Fu%?re. of sale or

Zonina, who instructed the land surveyor to place that
¢lassification,

evidence of Grumman's intent that this property remain

calculation on the plat. By the County's own reasoning,

MICROFILMED

agricultural can be found in a Restrictive Covenant the density calculation should havsz been at least eleven
2 4
MICROFILIAED

i o .5-}&& ad f
I Lt i 3 4 e
lEigmeaniwmb e d -

- i i
|
B
3 RESTRICTIVE COVENART AGREEMENT
rla
{11) since tract D is automatically subdivided by another having a gross area of less than two N f THIS AGREEMENT dated and entered into this 7/ =~ day of
, acres may be subdivided. No such lot as shown on the Zoning Plat to Accompany this Request for )
- public road, Hartley's Mill Road. having aygross area between two and one .éngL, 1980, by and among thH“AN AEROSPACE CORPORATION. 2 body
; ) . hundred acres may be subdivided into Special Hearing. : b - : inafter called
r It is Petitioner's position, however, that more than two lots (total), such lot 1 corporate of tﬁ;' tate of New Yorl (hetelna, i
having a gross area of more than one 5 L ¢ DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a body
_ considering the above transactions and the effective dates hundred acres may be subdivided only at "7jz~q.k k%Qﬁﬂja Grumman®) and PAUMANOCK .y
the rate of one lot for each fifty S A = N a3 f the State of New Tork (heref"?£f°’ calle
thereof, as well as the effective date of the legislation acres of gress area. (Emphasis added.) O JOHN B. HOWARD corperate o 7 , T
¢ ' o | Cook, Howard, Downes & Tracy “Paumangck”), parties of the first part, FREDERICK E. DIETZ,
or the RC2 zoning classification, the density calculation The recording of the subdivisZon plats on ;) 210 Allegheny Avenue 3 '
. 9 -on p _ P.0. Box 5517 SR., FREDERICK E. DIETZ, JR., and WILLIAM ALBERT UIETZ
shou have been thirteen (13) in the aggreqate. i i Towson, Maryland 21204 . " " § h
) ggreg ‘ February 26, 1980 at which time the density calculations - 301-823-411¥ (hereinafter collectfvely called "Dietz JJ' arties of the
Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning g were determined, erroneously it is submitted, were merely "i Attorney for the Petitioner second part, and LONG GREEN ASSOCIATION, BALDWIN ASSOCIATION,
' ] T | )
Regulations (BCZR) provides the following definition: i ;’ confirmatory of the lots of record that had been i Eﬁf' - unincorporated property oyners associations in Baltimore
i s | ‘ - jégi
Lot of record: A parcel of land with 3 established upon the recording of the Deitz Deed. Since ._"5 CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 1 County, Maryland, and GREATER KINGSVILLE CIVIC ASSOCIATION,
boundaries as recorded in the Land 5 P d erty ownefs association in Baltimote
Records of Baltimore County on the same N these lots of record were recorded prior to the effective R QFL -— INC., an incorporated property g
date as the effective date of the B £ty I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of . . County, Maryland, (hereinafter called the "Associstions™),
zoring regulation which governs the B date of Bill No. 178-79, the density regulations B N OUatY. ’
use, subdivision or other condition I 1985, a copy of the foregoing Memorandum in Support o Y parties of the third parc.
_ thereof (8111 No. 100, 1970). (Emphasis ' b established by that Bill "governs the use" of the lot. : ( = ind jal facility
N added.) ' E] , Petition for Special Exception was mailed to Phyllis Cole \ e 2 WHEREAS, Grumman is the owner of an industria :
% Accordingly the density provided by subsection ' &, 2 3% * : Pike
The Deed to the Dietzes conveying tract A and - ] Friedman and Peter Max Zimmerman, Office of People's gﬁ-E‘S‘Q located on a paicel of land on the west side of Long Green
- ' 1A01.3.B.1 should clearly be as follows: wie s : g Baltimore County,
reserving under Paumanock, by metes and bounds Counsel, Room 223, Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 212048, ?"—;"\"5;‘ g in the Eleventh Election Distrfct of Baltim y
' ' o Tract A 289.9 acres/50 = 5 ZEps ticularly described in a Deed dated
description, tracts B, C, and D was recorded among the Tract B 36.4 acrespde = 2 359%% E Maryland, bein§ more ?‘r ;‘ 1t S
Tract C 46.7 acressise = 2 P ® v e2i, J¥ July 2, 1969 and recorded among /. e Land Reco=ds of Baltimorc
Land Records for Galtimore County on February 8, 1979, Tract. D East of Hartley's ! Ky IO Ry it enstiesnn 1kt Rhanb iR . 9.458
Mill Road greater JOHN B. HOWARD ¥g 5 County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 5181, folio 700, containing 9.
- thus establishing four Lots of record pursuant and in than 2 acres, less than 2 = ﬁ& . and
™ p {th the ab definiti 100 acres = 2 - 5 3 acres of land, more or less; 2n f Yand
' accordance w e above definition. Tract D West of Hartley's ' f five (5) patrcels of lan
P ock is the dwner © pa
Mill Road greater than N WHEREAS, FPauman
Subsequent to the recording of that Deed, the 2 acres, less than 100

_ acres = 2
County Council passed Bill No. 178-79 with an effective -

located or the cast side of Long Creeu sike ;dj;cgﬂt to or necar

the aforcsafd industrial facflity and de?Ctibgd more
Total density units 13

date of November 28, 1979 which enacted new subsection

particularly as Parcels One, Two, Thi?e. Four and Five of

It is therefore respectfull submitted, that the
-1A01.3.8.1 BCZR which provides, in pertinent part, the i ’

Exhibit 1 attachad hercto and made 2 pa;t heteocf; and

following: RC2 zoning classification would permit a density

1. Subdivision Lot Density. No lot of
record lying wig?in an RC2 zone and

WHEREAS, Crumnan is the owner of anciher parcel of land
calculation of 13 density units for Tracts A, B, C and D

2

Jocated adjscent to or neat the aforesai2 industrial facility.

o: the easi zide of Long Green Pike,:said parcel of land being

4iCROFILMED

nore patticularif described a:iv Parcel Six fn Exhibit 1 attached
Rerm = ‘ .
1, U?\_ f'fl&;@ hereto; and

. “i;h



Mr. John B. Howard

August 1, 1985

Irf Fa - '
elt that ycu and your client should be advised that your request appears

to be in conflict

wiih the objectives of the Baltiwore County Master Plan, before
]

You maks the gubstantial investment in time and effort on this property

-

494-3211. =

KEG/IVC/sf

It y R
you‘hsve any questions pertaining to this letier, please contact me at

Sincerely,

brusee, &b

Norman E. Gerber, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

ce:  Arnold Jablonk//
Phyllis Friedman

Susan Carrell

James G, Hoswell

R ML shaar b T R

o

Paumanock, is used for other than residential purposes, then
the restrictions described in Paragraph 3 above shall apply to
such land; except that Grumman reserves the right to place an

_idéntification sign upon such land adjacent to the said

1
intersection.

S° That no structure erected vpon Parcel Four or Parcel

Five of Exhibit I, or uvpon any abutting land which Paumanock

and/or Grumman may hereafter acquire, shall have a height in

excess of fifty-five (35) feet,

6. That the total floor area of alf‘buildings constructed

upon Parcels Four and Five of Exhibit I and on any abutting
lands which Paumanock and/or Grumman may hereafter acquire
ehall not exceed three hundred thousand (300,000) square feet .

7. That Grumman and Paumanock will install lanéscaping
along Fhe north side of Glen Arm Road upon the restricted areas
described in Paragraphs 3 and 4 above.-

8. That neither Grumman nor Paumanock will seek to
reclassify for fndustrial uses any propepty-hereaftet acquired
by either of them within-a two (2).mile radius of the
jntersection of Glen Arm Road and Loné Green Pike, except (i)
the property lying in the northeast quadrant of the
iht;rsﬁctioﬁ 6f Long Green Pike and Glen-Arm Road--abutting the
south side of Parcels Four and Five of Exhibit I, and.(ii)
that portion of the parcel of land abutting the north side of
Parcel Four of Exhibit I which would be south of the North
58° 35° 11" W 867.17 foot line of the said Parcel Four if the
said line were extended to the east edge'of Long Green Pike.
9.‘ That, neither Grumman por Paumanock will seek to change
the zoning classification of any property owned by either of
them so as to permit any uses other than as presently permitted

by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaticns in an M.L.

(Manufacturing, Light) zone.

- restrictions upon the devel

WHEREAS, Grumman and Paumanock are desirious of presently
the 14.871 acre

expanding Grumman's industrial facility onto
2.99

parcel described as Parcel Five in Exhibit 1 and onto the

acre parcel described as Parcel Six in Exhibit I, and are
as

the

seeking the reclassification of the zoning on Parcel Four

described in Exhibit I to M. L. (Manufacturing, Light) on
1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map for Baltimore County for future
expansion of Grumman's industrial facility; and

WHEREAS, Grumman & Paumanock have made certain rezoning

requests to the Planning Board to be implemeﬁted on the 1980

Comprehensive Zoning Maps for Baltimore County and these
Board of

proceedings are presently before the Planning

Baltimore County; and .
WHEREAS, the Associations are comprised of many residents

and pr0pérty owners of the area joined together for the purpose
ﬁ?-ﬁﬂa as

of furthering the proper use and amenity of the are:
Léﬁg Green Valley, which includes the parcels of land described

in Exhibit 1 owned by Grumman and Paumanock within the overall

Baltimore County land use and zoning plans; and

WHEREAS, the Associations desire to place certain

opment of the parcels of land

described in Exhibit I; and

WHEREAS, Grumman and Paumanock are willing to place certain

restrictions upon the development of the parcels of land

described in Exhibit I; and
WHEREAS, Dietz is the owner of a tract of lapd located
adjacent to or neatr the aforesaid industrial facility on the
north side of Glen Arm Road, said tract of land being more
particularly described as Patcel Seven in Exhibit 1 attached
hereto, and is willing to place certain restrictions upon

aportion thereof hbutting the parcel of land . :scribed as

10. That these covenants, restrictions and conditions

shall run with and be binding upon the Parcels in Exhibit I, in
perpetuity and shall inure to the benefit of the Associations
and the owners of properties located within a one (1) mile

radjus of Parcels One, Two and Three‘of Exhibit 1.

-
Ky s -
-

Beltimere—County dose not—contain a reclagsifiratinn of all of
~

s = *

1§. That the recordinz of this instrument and all of the
aforegoing covenants, restrictions and conditions shall be at
the sole cost and expense of Grumman and Paumanock without a

contribution of the parties of the third part whatsoever.
THE PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES ,

THEIR HEIRS, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIGNS, AGREE AS

FOLLOWS: _
1. That that portion of Parcel Seven of Exhibit I

"extending for a depth of two hundred (200) feet from the west
side of its‘éoﬁmon property line with Parcel Four of Exhibit I
shall not be used for commercial, industrial or residential
purposes, but shall only be used for agricultural and
open-space purposes, it being intended that the said restricted
strip of land shall constitute a buffer area beyond which any

further expansion of the industrial uses permitted on Parcel

- -

Four shall be probibited. .

2. That the restrictions of Parcel Seven of Exhibit 1

herein zot forth shall run with and bind the said land in

perpetuity and shall inure to the benefit of the Associations

SO S bt i L1 -
p L R T

Parcel Four in Exhibit 1 attached hereto in order to facilitate
attainment of the purposes of the within Agreement; and

. WHEREAS, in order to mak; the covenants, restrictions and
c?nditiOns contained in this Agreement binding and in full
f;rce and effect upon the parcels of land desrribed in Exhibit
1 and the present and future aners and occupants thereof, the
parties have entered into this Agreement in the end and intent
that the parties of the first part, their successors and
assigns will hold, utilize and hertafter convey or foreclose
said property subjecct to the said covenants, restrictions and
conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement witnesseth, that in
consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants, restricijons
and conditions herein contained and the sum of Five Dollars
($5.00) peid by each party to the other and for other good and
valuadble considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to

enter into these presents and, 4n—thae-—ouont of.the desired,

—to30ning ofPorcol-Foucof-Exhibit—I onthe 1080 soning-map—is

wforecaid, to have this Agreement recorded among the Land

-Records of Baltimore County, and that the covenants,

restrictions and conditfions shall run u;th and be binding upon
the lands hereinbefore referred to and upon present and all
future owners thereof and shall jnure to the benefit of each of
the parties hereto respectively, their successors, personal
representatives and assigns, and be jointly and severally
enforccable by the owners of any property within a one (1) mile
tadius of Parcels One, Two or Three of Exhibit I, as follows:

THE PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART ON BLRALF OF THEMSELVES, AND

THETR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That no commercial or industrial uses of any kind

whatsoever be made of Parcels One, Two and Three of Exhibit I,

o)

and the ownecs of property within a one (1) mile radius of

Parcel Four of Exhibit I,
THE PARTIES OF THE THIRD PART AGREE 5 FOLLOUWS:

v 1. That they will consult with the parties of the first
part fegarding the landscaping on the north side of Glen Arm
Road as hereinabove set forth so that said landscaping may be
done in a dignified manner compatible with the neighborbood.

2. That they will cooperate with the parties of the first
part in their request before the Planning Board and the

Baltimore County Council seeking treclassification of Parcel

ryhihir I to M.L. (Manufacturing, Light) on the 1980

- -

THIS AGREEMENT, which may be signed in counterparts,
contains the entire understanding of the parties and each of

“the parties hereto warrant that they have carefully read and

understand this Agreement and are cognizant of the terms hereof
and have had ample time to have been fully advised by counsel
of their own choosing of their respective tights and

obligstions with respect to all matters involved in this

Agreement.
The failure to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions

and conditions herein contained, in any.instance, shall in no
event constitute a waiver oc estoppel of the right to enforce
the same or any other covenant, restriction or condition in the

event of another violation occurring prior to subsequent

A

Covenan;s
[ ]

2. That all residential dwelling unit density reserved for

the benefit of Parcels One, Two and Three of Exhibit I by
Paymanock in that certain Deed dated February 1, 1979 froo
_P?umanock to Frederick §3r1 Djetz, Sr.. ct al, and recorded
among.the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liter E.H.X,Jr.
No. 5988, folio 252 and in that certain Agreement dated

Februasry 1, 1979 between Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr., et al. and

Paumanock which is recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in

Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 5988, folio 258, ehall remain with Farcels

One, Two and Three of Exhibit I ang shall not be reallocated to

the property conveyed in foresaid Deed from Pamanock to
Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr., et al.

3. That no bujlding, billboard, or other structure of any
kind (excluding fencing) sh;ll be erected on Parcel Four of
Exbibit I within one hundred twenty five (125) feet of the
north side of Glen Arm Road, and that there shall be no paving
for parking or othefwise on Parcel Four of Exhibit I within
twenty-five (25) feet.of the common property line with Parcel
Seven of Exhibit I and within twenty {ive (25) fecet of the
north side of Glen Arm R?ad, except as may be necessary for one
Sl) access point from Glen Arm Road onto “he said Parcel Four -
i¢ beiug the express intent of the parfies that the aforecaid
strip shall serve as a buffer between industrial uses and
residential or agricultural uses on the south side of Glen Arm
Road notwithstanding the Fact that the M.L. (Manufacturing,
Light) zoning line is propcsed for the cénter of the Glen Arm
Road, -

4. That, if any portion of the 1and {n the northeast
quadrant of the intersection of Glen Arm Rosd and Long Green
Pike Qbutting the south side of Parcels Four and Five ofExhibit

I, presently owned or hereafter acquired by Grumman and/for

Festrice;

f
or any reason
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STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this'\jg day Of“:%kﬂhq , 1980,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Staﬁz
aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM B, STEERSON, wHo
acknowledged himself to be the President of Paumanock )
Development Corporation, and that he, as such President, being
avthorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing, in my presence, the name
of the said corporation by himself as President, and he did
further cecrtify that the conveyance is not part of a
transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange or
transfer of all or substantially all of the property and assets
of said Grantor Corporation.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarisl Seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC ,/ e
ARY PUBLIC, Sta1e of New York
Cuulo::lzt 30-3474 97;:5
' Commicsian huulb;;;'ch ?EWW 37

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

Y HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ] day of 44-‘1 , 1980,
Stat

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
aforesaid, getsonally appeared JOHN O'BRIEN, who acknowledged

himself to be the Executive Vice President of Grumman Aerospace
Corporation, and that he, as such Executive Vice President,
being authorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained by signing, in my presence,
the name of the said corporation by himself as Executive Vice
President, and he did further certify that the conveyance is
ncet part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lease,
exchange or transfer of all or substantially all of the -
property and assets of said Grantor Corporation.

AS WITNESS my band and No

R " ¥

NOTARY PUBLIC MII,R(!‘ElHt!
MOTARY PLE. L, S*ate af New York
o ) No. 303474575
Mj’ Commission EXPIIES: Quoti.en n Nissau Lounty
Cammiasion Eagnres Mcech 30, IP?/

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

E Vel

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this d;%7f£y day of Marcz, 1980,
before me, a Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid,
personally appeared FREDERICK E. DIETZ, SR., FREDERICK E.
DIETZ, JR. and WILLTIAM ALBERT DIETZ known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the within Agreement, and acknowledged that they
executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

i -‘?l: -- »

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this o//<7day ofq}uw] . 1980,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appearedd; Richaad Saliet, who acknowledged
bimself to be the President of Long Creen Association, and that
he, as such President, being autherized so to do, executed the
aforegoing instrument for the purposes therein contained b
signing, in my presence, the name of the said corporation gy
himself as President, and he did further certify that the
conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a
sale, lease, exchange or transfer of all or substantially all
of the property and assets of said Grantor Corporation.

TARY PUBLIC

© STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit;

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thiscg!<¥ day o;’)llkj , 1980,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appearedRobezlB.Cas@y, who acknowledged
himself to be the President of Baldwin Association, and that
he, as such President, being authorized so to do, executed the
aforegoing instrument for the purposes therein contained b
signing, in my presence, the name of the said corporation zy
himegelf as President, and he did further certify that the
conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a
sale, lease, exchange or transfer of all or substantially all
of the propeg;yﬂagg assets of said Grantor Corporation.

Ol P

-my hand arnd Notarial Seal.
- ]

— f
NOTARY PUBLI(': "7/’/9.‘)_. ]

LITE L

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thisé)/ﬁf'day off714‘\ . 1980,
befora me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appecared RBul Lejrmer , who
acknowledged himself to be the President of the Greater
Kingsville Civic Association, Inc., and that he, as such
President, being authorized so to do, executed the afo. -going
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing, in my
presence, the name of the said corporation by himself as
President, and he did further certify that the conveyance is
not part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lease,

exchange or transfer of all or substantially all of the
property and assets of said Crantor Corporation.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

(. [ AL,

OTARY PUBLIC /

My Commission Expires: —’/'/?V
TV,
£

- -
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EXHIBIT 1

The following constitutes all of the land owned by
Paumanock Development Corporation, a body corporate of the
State of New York, in the Eleventh Election District of
Baltimore County, Maryland:

"t 1. PARCEL ONE: Being known and designated as Tract "B" as

shown on the plat entitled "?lat *A‘, Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,

Paumanock Development Corporation”, which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 43, folio 132, containing 36.3903 acres of land,

more less.

2. PARCEL TWO: Being known and designated as Tract "C" as

shown on the plat entitled "Plat °B', Plat Showing lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,

Paymanock Development Corporation," which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 133, containing 46.783 acres of land,

more or less.

3. PARCEL THREE: Being known and designated as Trsct "D"
as shown on the plat entitled "Plat 'B', Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation,” which plat is recorded
2mong the Land Records of Baltfmore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No, 45, folio 133, containing 58.098 acres of land,

more or less.

4, PARCEL FOUR: Being known and designated as Tract “E"
as shown on the plat entitled “Plat 'A', Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation,' which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Took
E.M.K.Jr. No. 45, Folio 133, containing 18.8100 acres of land,

more or less.

5. PARCEL FIVE: 3Seing known and designated as Tract "F"
as shown on the plat entitled ™Plat 'A*, Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumnan Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corperation™, which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Bock
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folip 132; Save and Except, therefrom,
however, all that portion of Trect "F" which fs owned by
Grumnan Aerospace Corporation by vittue of a Deed from Bethany
Lodge No. 22, 1.0.0.F., Inc,, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6038, folio
583, dated July 17, 1979, Paumanock's remaining portion of
Tract “F" containing approximstely 14.871 acres, more or less.

A1l of said five parcels, being a portion of the property
which by Deed dated Januvary 9, 1968 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4840, folio 195
was granted and conveyed by Harry A. Kalish and wife, unto
Paumanock Development Corporstion, a body corporate of the
State of New York, at that time called Montauk iero

:,WHWAS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

PATEED, N Y/ 7«’///5/

Pl A
< 96tary Public

Corporation, in fee simple,

+y
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The following described parcel of land is owned by Grumman
Aerospace Corporation on the east side of Long Green Pike in
Glen Arm, Maryland: .

6. FARCEL SIX: BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a stone
heretofore set up on the Southeast side of Long Green Branch of
the Harford Road and on the dividing line between the land now
or formerly belonging to Amos P. McComas and the Shanahan land
and running thence, as the magnet now points, North 76 degrvces
35 minutes West 21.9 feet to a point at or about the middle of
the said road and thence running with and bounding thereon,.
North 25 degrees 20 minutes East 635.5 feet and thence leaving
the middle of the road and running for dividing lines through
and across the lands now or formerly belonging to Amos P.
McComas, South 30 degrees 20 minutes East 32.2 feet to a stone
now set on the Southeast side of the Road and thence, still,
South 30 degrees 20 minutes East 285 feet more to a post thence
South 29 degrees 30 minutes West, 409 feet to a stone now set
ug vhere a post stood in the Shanaban line,.and thence running
therewith 2and bounding on the Shanahan line, North 76 degrees
35 minutes West 216 feet to the beginning hereof, and
containing 2.99 acres of land, more or less, as surveyed by
Somerville & Somerville, Surveyors, Auvgust 21, 1924,

Being a portion of Tract "F" as shown on the plat entitled
"Plat ‘'A', Plat Showing Lands Of Frederick E. Dietz, Srtr., et
&l., Grurman Aerospace Corporation, Paumanock Development
Corporation™, which plat is recorded among The Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 132.

BEING ALL ANDG THE SAME property which by Deed dated July
17, 1979, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

Sl Tt
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RESTRICTIVE COVERNART AGREEMENT

r
THIS AGREEMENT dated and/ontcred into this j/'f/day of
=
_éngQ, 1980, by and among éﬁunxau AEROSPACE CORPORATION, 3 bady

é;rporate o{qthgﬁgtate of New York (hereinafter called
"Gru&man“) and‘;AUHANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a body
corporate of the State of New York (hereiquﬁgr called
*“Paumangck"), parties of the first_p re, éhEDERlCK E. DIETZ,
SR..‘éﬂEDERlCK E. DIETZ, JR., and WILLIAM ALBERT DIETZ
(hereinafter collec vely called "Dier=z") .parries of the
second part, and fDNG GREEN ASSOCIATION, gALDUIN ASSOCIATION,
unincorporated property oyners associations in Baltimore
County, Haryland. and-ékékTER KINGSVILLE CIVIC ASSOCIATION,

INC., an incorporated property owners association in Baltimore
County, Maryland, (hereinafter called the “Associations"),

parties of the third part.

WHEREAS, Crumman and Paumanock are desirious of presently
expanding Gruoman's industrial facility onto the 14.871 acre
parcel described as Tarcel Five in Exhibit 1 anrd onto the 2.99
acre parcel described as Parcel Six in Exhibit 1, and are
ceeking the reclassification of the zoning on Parcel Four as
deseribed in Exhibit I to M. L. (Manufacturing, Jight) on the
1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map for Baltimore County for future
expansion of Grumman's industrial fFacility; and

WHEREAS, Grumman & Paumanock bave made certain rezoning
requests to the Planning Board to be implemented on the 1980°
Comprehensive Zoning Maps for Baltimore County and tpese

proceedings are presently before the Planning Board of

Baltimore County; and |
WHEREAS, the Associations are comprised of many residents

and property owners of the area joined together for the purpose

of furthering the proper use and amenity of the area known as

Parcel Four in Exhibit I attached hercto in order to facilitate
sttainment of the purposes of the within Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to naké the covenants, rastrictions and
coﬁditions contained in this Agreement binding and in full
f;rce and effect uvpon the parcels of iand described in Exhibic
1 and the present and future ouners and occupants thereof, the
parties have entered into this Agreement in the end and intent
that the parties of the first part, their successors and
assigns will hold, utilize and hertafter convey or foreclose
said property subject to the said covenznts, restrictions and
conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement witnesseth, that in
consideration of the mutual sgreements, covenants, restrictions
and conditions herein contained and the sum of Five Dollars
($5.00) plih by each party to the other and for other good and

valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to

" in Liber E.BH.K.Jr. No. 6058, folio 583 was granted and conveyed WHEREAS. Grumman is the owner of an industrisl facility

by Bethany Lodge No.' 22, 1.0.0.F., Inc. to Grumman Aerospace
C?tpgration, a body corporate of the State of New York, in fee
simple, ’

}

L&Bg Green Valley, which includes the parcels of lsnd described
' enter i{nto these presents and, dnthesunnt of tha daciced,

in Exhibit I owred by Grumman and Paumanock within the overall . ]

[Slemi- R R Rl
BALTIMOSE COULITY, $2MIVLAS

als

located on a patcel of land on the west side of Long Green Pike

CeL 1
>
ey

in the Eleventh Election District of Baltimore County,
- Baltimore County land use and zoning plans; and

N

The following described parcel of land is owned by
sferesaid, to have this Agteement'reQOtded anong the Land

Frederick E. Dietz, Str., ef al. on the north side of Glen Arm
Road in Gleg,Arn, Maryvland

Macryland, being uore particularly described in a Deed dated
WHEREAS, the Agsociations desire to place certain

.Recotrds of Baltimore County, and that the covenants,

e g = i s g i—— -

CCLP O, 4

- July.2,.1969 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore :
- ‘e i s oy o e bt st p @ s t T { L f ONSUpON~-the- development. of the parcels of land = _

L 3
LA

resteictions and conditions shallj“pn with and be binding upon -

*

. 7. PARCEL SEVEN: Being known and hesignated as Tract “A" —
as shown on the Plats entitled "Plat A, plat showing lands of

-
i

County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 5181, folio 700, containing 9.458
described in Exhibit I; and 'l
3 the lands hereinbefore referzed to snd upon present and all

RAS

Frederick E. Dietz, Sr., et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation™ and "Plat B, plat sﬁowing
lands Frederick E. Dietz, Sr., et al., Grumman Aerospace
Corporation, Paumanock Development Corporation, which plat are
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat

TRANSFER TAX MGT PEOLIRTY

acres of land, more ot less; and

WHEREAS, FPaumanock is the owner of five (3) parcels of land

WHEREAS, Crumman and Paumanock are willing to place certain

restrictions upon the development of the parcels of land

future owners thereof and shall inure to the benefit of each of _

the pasrties hereto respectively, their successors, personal

Book E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, foli 132 and 133,

containing 289.9?6 acresoofoiand, ;gre gr IzngfCtiVEIY' locsted on the cast side of Long Green Pike adjacent to or near Fbic 1 s

- descrided in Exhibit I; an |
: ' representatives and assigns, and be jointly and scverally

the aforesaid industrial facility and described more
| WHEREAS, Dietz is the owner of a tract of land located e

BEING a portjon of the property which by Deed dated
-{:E::a;ynli }27953;gco;g§goagg;g the a!o:eﬁaiddLand Recgrgs in ¢

H.K.Jr. . was granted and conveye # .
Pauvmanock Development_Corpordtion to Frederick E. Djetz, S¥., erforceable By the ouners of ary property nithin @ re e

... et al, | .
Bl ) ) : : * .
' ' ' : WHEREAS, Crumman is the owner of another parcel of land

. -

R : - o : * . -;7‘.1
234 g2 Ay
- Reo'd for recerd K ~avisns o8 /Y #n

L Nlhsses  grase At oo
ST 2, : c‘ff',"_*- Pér Floor H. Eah1800, 37 CToxk, =
Yell to {2 -‘{", »4»’:"36‘517(/ of 2oy more particularly described as Parcel Six fa Exhidbit I wciached
* ¥ [ - - " M
Rageipt Ne. [l $_¢ 22 ‘i.,.. : ? - hereto; and

particularly as Parcels One, Two, Three, Four and Five of
adjacent to or near the aforesaid $ndustrial facility on the

tadius of Parcels One, Two ot Theee of Exhibit I, as fellows:

Exhibit I attached heareto and made a part hercof; and i
porth gfde of Clen Arm Road, said tract of land heing more

THE PARTIES OF THE FIRST PART ON BALF OF THEMSELVES, AND

particularly described as Parcel Seven in Exhibit 1 attached
THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

located adjacent to or near the aforesaid industrial Tacilicy
. hereto, and §s willing to place certain restrictions upon

ithseve 2Gcosgyy

tk id G i said d bei

n the esst side of bong Gracn Pile, snld parect }a" o tion thereof abutting the patcel of land desceibed as 1. That no coomercial or industrial uses of any kind
apcrtion N

whs soever Ye made of Parcels One. Two and Three of Exbkidbit i.
L - e A Ba
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2. That all residential duelling unit density reserved for
the benefit of Parch; One, Two and Three of Exhibit 1 by
Paumaniork in that certain Deed dated February 1, 1979 [rom

.Pa;manock to Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr., ct al. and recorded
a;ong the Lond Records éf Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr.
No. 5588. folio 252 and in that certain Agreement dated
February 1, 1979 between Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr., et al. and
Paumanock which is recorded among the aforesaid Land Records {n

"Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 5988, folio 258, shall remain with Parcels

One, Two and Three of Exhibit I and shall not be reallocated to

the property conveyed in foresaid Deed from Paumanock to
Frederick Earl Dietz, Sr., et al.

3. That no building, billboard, or other structure of any
kind (excluding fencing) shall be erected on Parcel Four of
Exhibit I within one hundred twenty five (125) feet of the
north side of Glen Arm Road, and that there shall be no paving
for parking or otherwise on Parcel Four of Exhibit I within
twenty-five (25) feét of the common property line with Parcel
Seven of Exhibit 1 ané uithin twenty five (25) feet of the
north side of Glen Arm Road, except as may be necessary for one
(1) access point from Glen Arm Road onto the said Parcel Four -
jé_be;;;‘the ;;;;ess intent of the parties that the aforesaid
strip shall serve as a buffer between industrial uses and
residential or agricultural uses on the south side of Glen Arm
Road notwithstanding the Fact that the M.L. (Manufacturing,

Light) zoning line is proposed for the center of the Glen Arm

Road.

&. That, if any portion of the land in the northeast

quadrant of the intersection of Glen Arm Road and Long Green

Pike abutting the south side of Parcels Four and Five ofExhibit

1, presecntly owned or hereafter scquired by Grumman and/or

Paumanock, is used for other than residential purposcs, then
the restrictions described in Paragrapﬁ 3 above shall apply to
such land; except that Grumman teserves the right to place an
_idéntification sign vpon such land adjacent to the gaigd

l -
intersection.

5. That no structure erected upon Parcel Four or Parcel

Five of Exhibit I, or upon any abutting land which Paumanock
and/or Grumman may hereafter acquire, shall have a height in
excess of fifty-five (55) feet.

6. That the total floor area of all buildings constructed
upon Parcels Four and Five of Exhibit I and on any abutting
lands which Paumanock and/or Grumman ma2y hereafter acquire
shall not exceed three hundred thousand (300,000) square. feet .

7. That Grumman end Paumanock will install landscaping
along Fhe north side of Glen Arm Road upon the resttricted areas
described in Paragraphs 3 and 4 above.

8. That neither Grumman nor Paumanock will seek to
reclassify for industrisl uses any proPerty.hereafter acquired
by either of them within‘a two (2)-mile radius of the
intersection of Glen Arm Road and Long Creen Pike, except (i)

the property lying in the northeast quadrant of the

south side of Parcels Four and Five of Exhibijt 1, and (ii)

that portion of the parcel of land abutting the north side of
Patcel Four of Exhibit I which would be south of the North
$8° 35" 11" w 867.17 foot line of the said Parcel Four if “he
said line were extended to the east edge of Long Green Pike.
9.‘ That, neither Grumman nor Paumanock will seek to change
the zoning classification of any property owned by either of
them so as to permit any uses other than as presently permitted
by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations in an M.L.

(Manufacturing, Light) zone.

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 9 day of >h7 , 1980,
wio

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Stat
aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM B. STEENSON,
acknowledged himself to be the President of Paumanock
revelopment Corporation, and that he, as such President, being
avthorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrument for the
purposes therein contained by signing, in my presence, the name
of the said corporation by himself as President, and be did
further certify that the conveyance is not part of a
transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange or
transfer of all or substantially all of the property and assets
of said Grantor Corparation.

AS VITNESS my hand and Notarial Seali\J///\ -7
E | ///’
. 'o'
) ’/T;Zz'ﬁﬂff S 7 2,

NOTARY PUBLIC f}/ MmarS oy
ARY FUBLIC, S101e of New York

My Commission Expires: o, me:nwcs

- Ouoti = Natsow Coum

. Cnnmbu..m;o,'hf/
STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit: .

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ] day of 1"‘-—'1 . 1980,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the Stat
aforesaid, personally appeared JOHN O°'BRIEN, who acknowledged
himself to be the Executive Vice President of Grumman Aerospace
Corporation, and that he, as such Executive Vice President,
being authorized so to do, executed the aforegoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained by signing, in my presence,
the name of the said corporation by himself as Executive Vice
President, and he did further certifly that the conveyance is
not part of a transaction in which there is & sale, lease,
exchange or transfer of all or substantially all of the
property and assets of said Grantor Corporation.

AS WITRESS my hand and No

- -
-
-

NOTARY PUBLIC  sioeft Laimes
NOTARY PLE. . Srntr =f New York

sty 2
Corviisgion tw-mﬂim,?/

STATE QF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to'wit:

My Commission Expires:

c Virlcd

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27 & day of March, 1980,
before me, a Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid,
personally appeared FREDERICK E. DIETZ, SR., FREDERICK E.
DIETZ, JR. and WILLYAM ALBERT DIETZ kncown to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the pcrsons whose names are
subscribed to the within Agreement, and acknowledged that they
executed the same [or the purposes therein contained.
dune e

L » .

;:l;}g WITHESS my band and notarial seal.
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.........,_‘ £," ’ ’/’ ./"
PO ) ey A
.;_?"o _ v < 7

i-f:' ;Wtary Public / V4

L S .

10. That these covenants, restrictions znd conditions

shall run with and be binding upon the Patcels in Exhibit I, jn

perpetuity and shall inure to the benefit of the Associations

and the owners of properties located within a one (1) mile

radius of Parcels One, Two and Three‘of Exhibitc 1I.

tho—passol Jf 1aad doccribed—as—Parcel-Fousr_in Exhibit 1 ra

- . -

g et hiod e ehallcd ieall
. ' 1 ; id ' of ¢ | € i
affeoct,

1}. That the recording of this instrument and all of the
aforegoing covenants, restrictions and conditions shall be at
the sole cost and expense of Grumman and Paumanock without a
contribution of the patties of the third part whatsoever.

. THE PARTIES OF THE SECOND PART, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES,

THEIR HETRS, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIGNS, ACREE AS

FOLLOWS:

1. That that portion of Parcel Seven of Exhibit 1

‘extending for a depth of two hundred (200) feet from the west
side of fts common property line with Parcel Four of Exhibit 1
shall not be used for commercial, industrial or residential
purposes, but shall only be used for agricultural and
open-space purposes, it being intended that the said restricted
strip of land shall constitute a buffer ares beyond which any
further expansion of the fndustrial uses permitted on Parcel

Four shall be prohibited. :

2. That the restrictions of Parcel Seven of Exhibit 1

herein set forth shall run with and bind the said 1land in

perpetuity and shall inure to the benefit of the Associations

e

A e RS | gy
A P

MDA s R i i o

STATE OF MARYLAND, rto u}t:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this o?lﬁ{day uf’ﬂ)lf‘1 . 1980,

before me, che subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appearedT; @ chaad Saliet, who acknowledged

himself to be the President of Long Green Association, and that

he, as guch‘President. being authorized so to do. executed the
a{orggonng instrument for the purposes therefin contzined b
signing, in ov precance, the name of the said corporation gy
himsell as President, and he did further certify that the
conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a
sale, lease, exchange or transfer of all or substantially all
of the property and assets of said Grantor Corporation.

tarial Seal.
/ . - ¢ / 5
tesd f:)- /‘4>L1:1
R

TA UBLIC ,?/,/73_ ]

" STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit: -

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thiscgtf{ day o;—)l£~1 . 1980,
before we, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State
aforesaid, personally appearedRobeelB.Casey, who acknowledged
himself to be the President of Baldwin Association, and that
be, as §uch President, being authorized so to do, executed the
aforego:ng instrument for the purposes therein conta2ined b
signing, in oy presence, the name of the sajd corporation gy
himself as President, and he did further certify that the
conveyance is not part of a transaction in which there is a
sale, leasse, exchange or transfer of all or substantfally all
of the property-and assets of said Grantor Corporation,

* By ‘,‘!ﬁ tan

AS WITNESS-my. b

. and and Notarial Seal.
£ 7o N )
HER R = 2 . < .t
’ 3 gé} LY waj. @ . 2Cy
-~ - P A ’
> .-‘.%M)G...' ..J o T UBLIC. —_, /,/3.1— .
My Commissfon Eipires: )

STATE OF MARYLAND, to wit;

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 9/‘5{_ day ofjl"‘l . 1980,
before me, the subscriber, » Notary Public of the State
sforesaid, personally appesred Rul Losmer , who
acknovledged himself to be the President of the Great=¢
Kingsville Civie Assocfation, Ine., and that he, as such
President, being authorized so to do, executed the aforegoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing, ir ay
presence, the name of the said corporation by himself as
President, and he did further certify that the conveyance iz
n:7 part of a transaction in which there is a sale, lcase,

-

e

e
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and the owners of property within a one (1)} mile radius of
Parcel Four of Exhibic 1,

THE PARTIES OF THE THIRD PART AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

s 1. That they will consulr with the parties of the first
part regarding the landscaping oo the north side of Glen Arm
Road as hereinabove set forth so that said landscaping may be
done in a digpif{ied manner compatible with the neighborhoed.

2. That they vill cooperate with the parties of the first
part in their request before the Planning Board aud the
Baltimore County Council seeking reclassification of Parcel

Four of Exhibit I to M.L. (Manufaciuring, Light) on the 1980
Comprehensive Zoning Maps and—ipiso—that—thowithin—Apreencnt

THI5 AGREEMENT, which may be signed in counterparts,
contains the entire understanding of the parties and each of
‘the parties hereto warrant that they have carefully read and
understand this Asreement and are cognizant of the terms hereéf
and have had ample time to have been fully sdvised by counsel
of their own choosing of thefr respective rights and

obligations with respect to all matters involved in this

Agreement,

The failure to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions
and conditions herein contained, in any .instance, shall in no
event constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right to enforce
the same or any other covenant, restriction or condition in the

event of another violation occurring prior to subsequent

exchange or transfer of all or substantially all of the
property and assets of said Grantor Corporation.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

| / .
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OTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: -’/' 71—
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EXHIRIT 1

The following constitutes all of the land owned by
Paumanock Devclopment Corporation, a body corporate of the
State of New Yotk, in the Eleventh Election District of
Baltimore County, Maryland:

! 1. PARCEL ONE: Being known and designated as Tract *“B" as
shown on the plat entitled “Plat 'A’, Plat Showing Lands Of F

Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation®, which plat is recorded
amonpg the Lard Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 132, containing 36.3903 acres of land,
more less.

. 2, PARCEL TWO: Being known and desipnated as Tract “C" as ‘; ;

shown on the plat entitled "Plat 'B’, Plat Showing Lands Of L

Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation, l““
s

Paunanock Development Corporation,' which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 133, containing 46.783 acres of land,
more or less,

3. PARCEL THREE: Being known and designated as Tract "D"
as shown on the plat entitled "Plat 'B*', Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumar-ck Development Corporation,” which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 133, containing 58,098 acres of land,
more or less.

4. PARCEL FOUR: Being known and designated as Tract "“E"
as shown on the plat entitled "Plat 'A‘, Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation,” which plat is recorded
amorz the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 133, containing 18.8100 acres of land,
more or less. . :

3. PARCEL FIVE: Being known and designated as Tract "F"
e#s shown on the plat entitled "Plat "A', Plat Showing Lands Of
Frederick E. Dietz, Sr. et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation™, which plat is recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book
E.H.XK.Jr. No. 43, folio 132; Save and Except, therefrom,
however, all that portion of Tract “F" which is owned by
Grumman Aerospace Corporetion by virtue of a Deed from Bethany :
Lodge No. 22, 1.0.0.F., Inc., and recorded among the Land ?
Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.X.Jr. No. 6058, folio
583, vated July 17, 1979, Paumanock's remaining portion of
Tract "F" containing approximately 14.871 acres, motre or less.

All of said five parcels, being a portion of the property
which by Deed dated January 9, 1968 and recorded among the Land
Reccrds of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4840, folio 195
was granted and conveyed by Harry A. Kalish and wife, unto
Paumanock Development Corporation, a body corpocate of the
State of New York, at that time called Montauk Aero
Corporation, in fee simple.

.. ' . ’r

SONCEY  95-g- we-
FENNEL? 3o

The following described parcel of land is owned by Grumman
Acrospace Corporation on the east side of Long Green Pike in
Glen Arm, Maryland:

6. PARCEL SIX: BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at 2 stone
heretofoTe set up on the Southeast side of Long Green Branch of
the Harford Road and on the dividing line between the land now
or formerly belonging to Amos P. McComas and the Shanahan land
and running thence, as the magnet now points, North 76 degrees
35 minutes West 21.9 feet to & point 2t or about the middle of
the said road and thence running with and bounding thereon,
North 25 degrees 20 minutes East 635.3 feet and thence leaving
the middle of the road and ruoning for dividing lines through
and across the lands now or formerly belonging to Amos P.
McComas, South 30 degrees 20 minutes East 32.2 feet to a stone
now set on the Southeast side of the Road and thence, still,
South 30 degrees 20 minutes East 2B5 feer more to a post thence
South 29 degrees 30 minutes West, 409 feet to a stone now set
up where a post stood in the Shanahan line, and thence running
tﬁerewith and bounding on the Shanahan line, North 76 degrees
*S minutes West 216 feer to Lhe beginning hereof, and )
containing 2.99 scres of land, more or less, as surveyed by
Somerville & Somerville, Surveyors, August 21, 1924,

Being a portion of Tract “F" as shown on the plat entitled
“Plat "A*, Plat Showing Lands Of Frederick E. Dietz, Sr., et
a2l.,, Crumman Aerospace Corporation, Paumanock Development
Corporation™, which plat is recorded among The Land Records of
Bsltimore County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folio 13Z.

BEING ALL AND THE SAME property which by Deed dated July
17, 1979, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

" in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6058, folio 583 was granted and conveyed

by Bethany Lodge No.' 22, 1.0.0.F., Inc. to Grumman Aerospace
Corporation, a body corporate of the State of New York, in fee
simple. ‘

The following describea parcel of land is owned by
Frederick E. Dietz, Str., er al. on the north side of Glen Arm

- Road in CGlen Arm, Maryland

. 7. PARCEL SEVEN: Being known and designated as Tract “A"™
as shown on the Plats entitled "Plat A, plat showing lands of
Frederick E, Dietz, Sr., et al., Grumman Aerospace Corporation,
Paumanock Development Corporation™ and “Plat B, plat showing
lands Frederick E. Dietz, Sr., et al., Grumman Aercspace
Corporation, Paumanock Development Corporation", which plat are
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book E.H.K.Jr. No. 45, folios 132 and 133, respectively,
containing 289.916 acres of land, more or less.

BEING 2 portion of the property which by Deed dated
February 1, 1979, recorded among the aforesaid Land Receor s in
Liber E.B.K.Jr. 5398, folio 252 was granted and conveyed by
Paumanock Development Corporation to Frederick E. Diertz, Sr.,
et al, .

* ) * * _ ’{"1
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o DESCRIPTION ONLT, AND THE SAME ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE DEDICATED 0 PUBLIC USE ; THE FE8 SIMPLE 6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PLAT MAT BE OBTAINED FROM THE BALTIMORE WITHOUT RESTRICTION. . T PAUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORAT#ON
- TITLE TOTHE BEOS THEREOF [ EXPRESSLY RESERVED IN THE GRANTORS OF THE DEED T0 wmcj THIS PLAT COUNTT OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 9 SURVET INFORMATION SASED ON SURVET Y eeanm.o.cmsmo mex. B T N - ,
|15 ALLOWED, THEIR MEIRS ANDASSIGNS. 7. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CR IMPLY ACCEPTANCE B7 PALTIMORE. - AND PREVIQUSLYT RECOROED PLATS EH.K. Jr. 4-9/152 Baer L S
3. THIS PLAT MAT EXPIRE |N ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY BILL 2692, SEC.72-68 - COUNTY OFANT STREET, EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN SPACE OR CTHER PUBLIC AREA SHOWN ONTHIS KIDDE CONSULTANTS, INC. T
4. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT ooes NOT GUARANTEE "'HE INSTALLATION OF STREETS ORUTILITIES PLAT, SR - : . - U T T - S IR _
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X ' OATET - DEPUTY 57"751’50“”77 “EA-TH OFFICER BASED ON THE FOLLONING TRAVERSE STATIONS - FA® BEEN COMPLIEO WiTH. * IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE LAW RELATINA TG . 5 ‘D%mﬁ:ﬂ
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CONVEY SAIDAREAS 2 DEED TO DALTIMORE COUNTY, MARTLAND, AT NO COST.
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I HIIQHWA'T; AND HIGHWAY WIDENING, 8l 0PE, DRAINAGE ANO UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON
ARE RESERVED UNTO THE DEVELLPER AHD ARE NEREDT OFFERED FORDEDICATION T0 DALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND, THE DEVELOPER, HIS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIEGNS SHALL
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- DEED TO WHICH TH!S PLAT 15 ALLOWED, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGMS.
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oY BALTIMORE COUNTY.
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FRECERICK E.DIETZ SR. ETAL..
GRUMMAN AEROSPACE CORPOURATION
PAUMANOCK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

BSEGQUENT OR AMENDED PLAT.
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